

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/court-nyedce/case_no-1:2008cv03367/case_id-283552/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2008cv03367/283552/130/13.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

SUPREME COURT CF THE STATE QF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF QUEENS

EFFINGHAM JAMES,
Plaintiff,

Index No.
-against- 9644/04
ODRA N. ARANGO, FFFC f/n/o FIRST FRANKLIN
FINANCIAL GROUP, A&a GLCOBAL RESOURCES, INC.
A/k/a A&h GLOBAL RESCURCES LTD., ANN ALVAREZ
AND ALFRED MILLS,

Defendants.

89-00 Sutphin Boulevard
Jamaica, New York

September 20, 2005

9:44 a.m.

EXAMINATICN BEFORE TRIAL of CHARLES

CHAIN LIECHTUNG, a Non-Party Witness,

behalf of the Parties and held before a Notary

Public of the State of New York.

taken on

Page 1

T

T

T T

T T

o mne

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢1a915-b77-4§9¢c-a701-c8¢c00c68bbSc



T I RN N NG Sy S S oy S
N WIS - DWW -l Ui oo 0o s Wb

Page 2
APPEARANCES:

ALABA A, RUFAIL ESQ.
Attorney for the Plaintiff
106-26 Guy R. Brewer Boulevard
Jamaica, New York 11433

BY: ALABA A. RUFAIL ESQ.,

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL, P.C.
Attorney for the Defendant FFFC
One Chase Manhattan Plaza

;LDOO-JG\U‘I&'(.A.}I\)H

[
=

Page 4

CHARLESCHAINLIECHTUNG,
a witness, after having been first
duly swomn by a Notary Public of
the State of New York, was examined
and testified follows:
EXAMINATION BY
MR. RUFAL
() Please state your full name for the
record.
A Charles Chain, C-H-A-I-N, Liechtung, i
L-I-E-C-H-T-U-N-G.

New York, New York 10005 12 (Q Please state your address.
File No. 15469-5992 13 A 55 Causeway, Lawrence, New York 11559,
BY: TIMOTHY FIERST, ESQ., 14 MR. ISSER: Before we begin, I i
15  would just like to -- on the record say 3
STEVEN D. ISSER, ESQ. 16 two things. First, my client is here a
Attorney with the Non-Party Witness 17 pursuant to a subpoena. We complied, we
420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 2025 18 didn't insist on certain technical lines
New York, New York 10170 19 with the subpoena and things like that.
BY: STEVEN D. ISSER, ESQ. 20 But I will say, we are concerned that as
21 Plaintiff's attorney is aware, there is a
Hkk 22 federal action pending concerning the same -ff
23 transaction of which my client is a
24 defendant. He is not a defendant in this
25 litigation and we, you know, we feel that :
Page 3 Page Sf
1 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and 1 Liechtung
2 between the attorneys for the respective parties 2 back door discovery into the federal
3 hereto that all rights provided by the CP.LR., 3 action 1s not appropnate in the subpoena.
4 including the right to object to any question, 4 And I'm not going to cast any suspicions
5 except to the form, or to strike any testimony at 5 or accusations at this point, I just want
& this examination are reserved and, in addition, the 6 to say we expect some good faith and we're
7 failure to object to any gquestion or to move 1o 7 going to lmit 1t to the aspects of this
8 strike testimony at this examination, shall not be 8 case which calls for testimony as called
9  abar or waiver to make such motion at, and is 9 for in the subpoena.
10 reserved for, the trial of this action. 10 Secondly, my client — my client's
11 IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that this | 11 client in the transaction at issue in this
12 examination may be sworn to, by the witness being 12 action and the other is First Franklin,
13 examined, before a Notary Public other than the 13 the bank that provided the mortgages. 1
14 Notary Public before whom this examination was 14  just wanted to say for the record that
15 begun, but the failure to do so, or to return the 15 First Franklin's attorney is here and we i
16 orngnal of this examination to counsel, shall not 16 will be relying on him as a safeguard for :
17 be deemed a waiver of the rights provided by Rule 17 privilege — the attorney/client privilege
18 3116 C.P L.R., and shall be controlled thereby. 18 that exists between my client and his
1%  ITISFURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the | 15 client. I may object on the grounds of 1
20 filing of the original of this examination is 20 privilege here and there but the attorney
21 waived. 21 for First Franklin is here and he can
22z ITTS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that 22 protect the bank's privilege best. :
23 counsel for the witness shall be furnished a copy 23 Having said that, please continue.
of the within deposition without charge. 24

2 (Pages 2 to 5)

U.S.

MR.FTERST: I'm going to make a

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢1a915-b77f-4f¢-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 6 Page 8 B
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 going to repeat Mr. Isser's objections for 2 Q Closings in general.
3 the record to the extent that they apply 3 A Tstarted practicing in a real estate
4 to my client, First Franklin, that this 4 practice in 1979.
5 court, this action that is pending before 5 () Now, have you at anytime ever been
6 Justice Price has not been made aware of 6 disciplined as an attorney?
7 the pending foreclosure action brought by 7 A Yes.
8 National City for this property in which 8 Q When was that?
9 my client was named as a party defendant. 9 A That was just recently. Ireceived a
10 To the extent that perhaps discovery has 1G letter within the last six months.
11 not been completed in that action or 11 Q Can you tell me what that, with
i2 representations have been made in this 12 regards to what?
13 action, that discovery has not been 13 A It had to do with a case involving a
14 complied with, I do object for the effort 14 lawsuit that I -- having nothing to do with
15 of obtaining back ordered discovery as 15 real estate. It had to do with a case where |
16 mentioned by Mr. Isser. 16 had agreed with another attorney for that
17 MR. ISSER: Oh, sorry, and also 17 attorney to handle a case for me and she
18 I'd just like to state here that the 18 didn't do anything. Inever took my name off
19 subpoena asked for my client to bring 19 the case and it went through default judgment
20 documents to the deposition. I would just 20 so by the mere fact that my name was on the
21 like to acknowledge that we did hand all 21 case, I gota - I forgot the level of the
22 non-privileged documents called for by the 22 admonishment, but it was like a low level,
23 subpoena to Mr. Rufai before we began. 23 like a letter to me,
24 MR. RUFAI: My name is Alaba Rufai 24 Q Letus get back to closings, where you
25 and I have already received those certain 25 have your primary practice. Now, how -- can
Page 7 Page 9
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 documents pursuant to the subpoena brought 2 you describe to me what a typical closing
3 by Mr. Liechtung. 3 entails?
4 MR. FIERST: Id also like to 4 A What kind of closing?
5 state for the record that I believe that 5 Q Okay. Like a straight purchase, sale
6 this deposition of Mr. Liechtung has been & down purchase closing whereby you're --
7 rescheduled as a result of the initial 7 MR. FIERST: I'm poing to object,
8 deposition canceled as a result of a death 8 it's a broad question.
9 in my family and a scheduling conflict for 9 MR. ISSER: You have to define
10 Mr. Liechtung in obtaining counsel, Mr. 10 that.
11 Isser. 11 Q Okay. You say you've been closing
12 Q My Name is Alaba Rufai once again. 12 since 1979; is that correct?
13 I'm the attorney for the plaintiff Effingham 13 A Yes.
14 James and I'm going to be asking questions as 14 Q Now, have you always been closing --
15 you know. Okay. 15 have you always been representing only banks?
16 To start with are you a licensed 16 A No.
17 attorney? 17 Q In other words, you're representing
18 A Yes. 18 sellers and buyers?
19 Q How long have you been licensed? 19 A Yes.
20 A Since 1979. 20 Q Now, when you represent a bank at a
21 (Q And when did you start practicing in 21 closing, what do you have to do at the
22 real estate, in bank closings? 22 closing?
23 A Closings? 23 A When I represent the bank at a
24 MR. ISSER: Just bank closings or 24 closing, I am instructed by the bank to follow
25 e

closings, in generaf?

4

their instructions in closing the transaction

U.S.
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

3 {(Pages 6 to 9)

LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



O W -J U W

Page 10

Liechtung

for them which entails collating documents,
preparing in many cases, Hud-1 settlement
statement and disbursing funds in accordance
with their instructions.

Q Now, how do you get employed by the
bank to represent them for that?

MR. ISSER: Ijust want - [ mean,
I'm letting a little background in but,

Page 12

Liechtung

bank have any control over you?

MR. ISSER: 1 just object as to
the form.

MR. RUFAI: You object to the
form. So would vou like -

MR. ISSER: Idon't understand the
question.
) Okay. The question is this. Do you

work independently of the bank? What
discretion do you have with regards to that
closing?

A 1don't mean to be difficult but 1
need a clarification. Let me tell you what T
need. Is it discretion in disbursement of
funds? Is it discretion in how I conduct the
closing?

Q Discretion in regards to how you
conduct the closing and the disbursement of
funds?

MR. ISSER: I'm going to object to
that. It's a compound question.

Q Okay. Itis. When you have a
transaction, apart from the instruction sheet

10 vou know, this is a non-party subpoena.
11 The questions should be about his

12 transactions, Mr. Liechtung's background,
13 1 mean, I don't think we should be going
14 into such depth as to how he gets his

15 clients and things like that.

16 MR. RUFAIL No, I'm referring --
17 we're talking about closings. This is

18 about closings. And this background is
19 justified. It's justified because it's

20 related to what we're doing.

21 THE WITNESS: What's the question?
22 Q The question is: How do you try to
23 get appointed by the bank? How do you get
24 employed to represent them at the closings?

I T S T N B R O B e R e e e el o ol S
D NI OWa - Ud wio = o0~ o b Wb

25 A There is no -- usually -- I mean, it's that is sent to you, do you have to go back to
Page 11

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 acase by case basis. Sometimes the bank will 2 the bank to ask for authority with regards to
3 contact me directly. Sometimes -- in any case 3 anything?
4 - in any case, the bank confirms that I'm the 4 A Thave to go back to the bank to ask
5 attorney in amy case. 5 for authority to disburse funds. ¢
6 So sometimes my office 1s located 6 Q To disburse funds. That's what 1 ;
7 well, so the broker will use me, the broker 7 thought. So that's at the discretion of the }
8 will suggest that. There's a bank list. The 8 bank. Okay. :
9 way it works is the banks have approved 9 Now how many closings do you doin a

10 attorneys. And brokers or whoever picks the 10 week?

11 attorney from the approved list, If you're 11 MR. ISSER: You know what, I'm

12 not approved, you're not going to be an 12 going to object now. I mean, he is a

13 attomey for a bank. 13 non-party, he's not an expert witness in

14 Q An average closing -- well, how long 14 closings. This is about a specific

15 would you say it would take? 15 transaction.

16 A  Today? Tdon't know, it could take le MR. RUFALI Iunderstand.

17 anywhere from -- an average purchase closing? 17 MR. ISSER: You'll be able to

18 Q Yes. 18 depose him in the federal case and ask him

19 A They've taken as short as 45 minutes 19 who his client is and things like that.

20 and they've taken as long as a day. You know, 20 But, I mean, he's here and he's a busy

21 it depends on the people, the attorneys, the 21 guy.

22 arguments they'll have. It depends on a lot 22 THE WITNESS: No,no. Canl--1I

23 ofthings. 23 just want to say something. 1 personally

24 O Mow. when von are at the closing, what 24

am confused becouce we're talkirg about a

4 (Pages 10 fo 13) L

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 14 Page 16 j
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 want to talk to me about May of '02. 2 the — the people that attended the closing?
3 MR. RUFAL I'm going to talk to 3 A Not specifically. Not independently,
4 you about May of *02. 4 to put it that way. Not independently. Not
5 THE WITNESS: No, no. If you want 5 independently.
6 to ask me questions now -- now, s your ) (Q But if you reviewed records would you
7 questions now as to what I did in May of 7 be--
8 02 or that time of my life you can, but 8 A Treviewed my records and I don't have
9 I'm going 1o object because what happens 9 an independent recollection or a picture in my
10 today is irrelevant to what happened three 10 mind of the closing.
11 years ago. 11 Q But would a review of the records
12 MR. RUFAE I'm not going to be 12 refresh your memory as to the people who
13 talking about what happens today. 13 attended the closing?
14 THE WITNESS: So then just be 14 A Yes.
15 specific. 15 Q So.
16 QO Before May of '02, what was your 16 A Sobased on a review of my records,
17 average closing? 17 Effingham James was there. Odra Arango was
18 A How many closings did 1 average in a 18 there. Wally Duvall was there. Elliott Bakst
19 week? 19 was there and I was there. Beyond that, 1
20 Q Inaweek, yes. 20 don't have any real recollection of anyone
21 A Tdon't --1couldn't give you an 21 else being there.
22 average. 22 Q  And who is Wally Duvall?
23 Q Okay. That's good enough for me. 23 A Wally Duvall is an attorney.
24 Now, with regards to the closing you 24 Q What was his interest at that closing?
25 did for F.F F.C. regarding the transfer of 25 What was her interest? It was either a he or
Page 15 Page 17
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Mr. James, Effingharmn James to Odra Arango -- 2 ashe?
3 now, could you tell me how exactly you were 3 A It'sashe.
4 appointed for that particular closing? 4 Q It's a she. What was her interest at
5 A No,1couldn'. 5 that time?
5 Q  You don't recall t? 6 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object to
7 A No. 7 the term "interest.” Role may be --
8 Q Do you remember the specific date of 8 Q Okay. What was her role at that
9 that closmg? 9 closing?
10 A Not independently but I reviewed the 10 A From areview of the records she
11 documents and I know that it was May 29th, 11 appears to have represented the seller,
1z 2002. 12 Effingham James.
13 Q Now, do you recall as to what time of 13 (Q  She represented the seller, Effingham
14 the day it was? 14 James. Okay. Was the buyer Odra Arango
15 A It was in the evening. 15 represented by an attorney?
16 (Q Like about what time in the evening? 16 A Tdon't know.
17 A Well, 1 know from reviewing my 17 Q Youdon't know. Was there any other
18 scheduling book that it was about 6:30, 7 18 person apart from these people you mentioned
19 o'clock n the evening. 15 that attended the closing?
20 (Q Is the scheduling book one of the 20 A At this pomt in time I really don't :
21 things you gave to me? 21 have arecollection of anyone else being L
22 A No. 22 there. I mean -- i
23 (Q Can I possibly have that? 23 Q  You were at the closing; am I correct?
24 MR. ISSER: No. 24 A I'm sorry?
25 O Now, do vou reeall the sttendees of

U.S.

0 You were at the closing vourself?

5 (Pages 14 to 17}

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c¢1a915-b77f-4f9¢-a701-c8c00c68bb5c

T e T o T M A M 8 A 3



& (Pages 18 to 21}

SN
b

]
!
|
i

U.S.
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

Fage 18 Page 20
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 THE WITNESS: Let me ask a 2 extent that's not his testimony.
3 question. 3 MR. RUFAL: That was his {
4 MR. RUFAI: T'H object to that 4 testimony. '
5 though. You are conferring while I was 5 THE WITNESS: No, I said that
6 asking the question. Icannot — I will 6 based on an independent review, I did.
7 object to you before answering my question 7 Q Okay. Sonow, you say you observed
8 conferring to your attorney. 8 Wally Duvall at the closing present?
9 THE WITNESS: Okay. All right. | g A No,Ididn't. 1said based on the
10 was -- okay. When there is a purchase, 10 documents that she was there.
11 let me preface my answer a little bit. 11 Q Oh, okay.
12 When there's a purchase, I don't stay in 12 A Based on the documents that she was
13 the room. As long as there's an attorney 13 there. I don't have -- if | shut my eyes and
14 present, I give the papers, confirm the 14 try to envision the closing, I don't have a
15 1.D. and I don't sit in the room. 1 let 15 recollection of that closing, I just don't, 1
16 them do other things. 1let them do their 16 tried. 1don't.
17 thing no matter who's purchasing what. 17 Q So independent of your review of the
18 So, yes, [ was present at the closing as 18 documents, you cannot say for sure if Wally
19 an attorney for the lender, but I was 12 Duvall attended the closing or not; is that
20 doing the settlement statement, reviewing 20 correct?
21 the documents and doing other work while 21 A Correct. Thank you.
22 the closing went on. The closing took 22 Q Now, part of the list of checks you
23 place in my office but 1 had -- I was 23 gave me -- part of the documents that
24 present as the attorney but 1 was not 24 Mr. Liechtung brought to the table with your
25 present in the room. 25 attorney asked for -- shows that Odra Arango
Page 19 Page 21§
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Q You were not present in the room? 2 and -- sorry A& A Global Resources -
3 A Correct. 3 MR. FIERST: 1think A&A Global
4 MR. FIERST: Excuse me. Now, 4 Resources is one and the same. It's AAGR,
5 there's no question. 5 the initials, it's not two different
6 (Witness conferting with his 6 companies.
7 attorney.) 7 Q The check for $58,755.96 was written
8 Q Now, for the periods -- withdraw that. 8 to A&A Global Resources?
9 So at sudden times you go into the 9 A Yes, they were.
10 room -- the closing room but you just weren't 10 Q Now, what -- for what was this check
11 present all through the closing? Is that what 11 written for?
12 you're saying? 12 MR. ISSER: Object. For what
13 A Correct. 13 purpose, is that the question?
14 Q Okay. Well, for those periods that 14 MR. RUFAI: Yes.
1% you are in the room -- the closing room, you 15 THE WITNESS: Idon't know.
16 were able to observe Effingham James; is that 16 Q  You don't know. Did you revicw the
17 correct? That he was present at the closing? 17 settlement statement before coming to this k
18 A Yes. 18 deposition? 3
19 Q He was present in the closing room? 19 A Yes. i
20 A Yes. 20 Q Now, in your review of the settlement -
21 Q And you said it was based on the 21 statement, did you not see that there was an
22 review of the documents. That made you 22 indication -- in the entry number 508 of the 4
23 believe Wally Duvall represented Effingham 23 settlement statement -- ,
24 Tames?

MR ISSER: Which seftlement

LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢c1a915-b77§-4f3¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



PR RO B R b pm s e e
M OW o oW RO 0RO 0 W

Page 22

Liechtung
the record. If it's a HUD form, it's
dated.

MR. RUFAL Okay, this -- I'm
referring to a HUD settlement statement
dated May 29, 2002,

MR. FIERST: Can we just go off
the record one second. [have to speak to
one of my attorneys from my office,
please. It will take only five minutes.

{Off the record.)

MR. ISSER: Before we get to the
entry let's just clarify there are two
loans in this transaction. Which loan in
the HUD statement are you referring to?

MR. RUFAI: We'e getting to that.
I was referencing a HUD statement dated
May 29th, 2002, with regard to a transfer

[ oI e N3 TS OSBRI

—F R R R R R
W~ AW N o P

Page 24 |

Liechtung

A There is a copy of it in there.

Q There is a copy of it in there. Can
you just show me that copy?

A (Witness complies.)

MER. FIERST: Off the record.

(At this time, there was a
discussion held off the record.)

MR. RUFAI: Back on the record.

Q Now as part of the documents |
received from Mr. Liechtung, the commission
agreement, it's dated 5/15 - May 15, 2002.
And the document what appears to be the
signature of Mr. James but that -- what
represents to be the signature of Mr. James
and some other broker\manager, I don't know.

Now, this indicates that this document
was signed by Mr. James on the same day of the

of the property. Looking at 119-47 166th 1% closing. The commission indicates that it was
Street prior to May 29, 2002, belonging to 20 signed by Mr. James. Now, did Mr. James sign
Effingham James and that was being 21 this document in your presence?
transferred to Odra Arango. 22 A No.
23 () Now, this particular HUD statement is 23 (Q At what time were you given this
24 - pertains to the first mortgage in the 24 particular document?
25 amount of $196,000. 25 A Idon't know, Idon't remember. ;
Page 23 Page 25|
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Now item number 508 of the statement 2 Q  You don't remember. Okay, now, this
3 indicates that a check for $59,000 was wnitten 3 document says 1ts for a real estate broker
4 to AAGR Realty Management, L1.C. 4  commission agreement and from the amount it
5 When vou reviewed this document, did 5 says $59,000? Is that -- the purchase price
& you notice that -- the entry? Did you notice & is $245,000 that -- this would represent about
7 the entry? 7 24 percent of the purchase price. Do you not
8 A So you want to know if I noticed the 8 find that unusual?
g entry? S A Yes.
10 () No. Okay. Basically, what I want to 10 (Q  And then even though you found it
11 know was this. What was that $59,000 for? 11 unusual, you wrote the check any way; is that
12 A That $59,000 appeared on the HUD 12 correct?
13 pursuant to a commission bill that was given 13 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object.
14 to me at the closing to pay that money to that 14 You're asking about the transaction. He's
15 payee. 15 not an expert, he's not being called here
lé (Q When you say commission, can you 16 as an expert witness. This is relevant to
17 please explain what commission; what that 17 this federal action, this doesn't --
18 commission was with regards to? 18 MR. RUFAI: But it's relevant to
19 A There is -- [ believe it was for a 19 the action we have in Supreme Court and
20 real estate commission that was to be paid to 20 that's -
21 that payee pursuant to a bill, a statement 21 MR. ISSER: You'rc asking your
22 signed by Effingham James and given to me at 22 questions, I haven't objected. You asked
23 closing. 23 him if he knows what the checks are for,
24 (Q  You say -- so that means a broker, a 24 you're asking him why certain checks were
25 real estate brokar's commussion? 125 cut, but his beliefs on this check as a

U.S.

7 (Pages 22 to 25)

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77§-4f9c-a701-c8c00c68bb5¢c



Page 26 Page 28
1 Liechtung 1 Liechiung
2 non-party when he's a defendant, it's in a 2 (Q Okay. The question is, do you
3 related action, [ think it's back door 3 remember anything from that transaction? From /
4 discovery. 4 all the questions I've asked you, it's obvious '
5 MR. RUFAI: No, it's of the -- 5 that you've answered me only pursuant to your
6 MR. ISSER: He's a non-party 6 review of the documents. Now, what I want to
7 witness. 7 know if do you have any recollection of the
8 MR. RUFAL It's relevant. 8 transaction itself at all independent of the
9 MR. ISSER: You didn't ask him his 9 review of these documents?
10 observations. You didn't ask him his 10 MR. ISSER: Let me just -- do you
11 observations -- 11 mean any aspect whether seeing anyone in
12 MR. RUFAI: 1 asked him his 12 the lobby, seeing someone in the room,
13 observations. 1 said 1dentify - the fact 13 copying a document, writing a check,
14 that the check was $59,000 out of a 14 you're asking about any aspect of the -
15 $245,000 purchase price - is it unusual. 15 MR. RUFAEL T'm just asking, do
16 MR. ISSER: That's not an 16 you -- does he remember the {ransaction
17 observation. That's a subjective opinion. 17 happening?
18 You're asking a subjective opinion as a 18 MR. ISSER: Any part of it or the
138 non-party witness pursuant to a subpoena 19 whole thing? I mean, I'm just trying to
20 especially when there's a related federal 20 clarify your question.
21 action, those questions will have to wait 21 (} Let me tell you. Okay. Let me just
22 another day. 22 askit. There was an accident, somebody --
23 (Q Now, can you tell me -- I want to know 23 every person -- I understand before the
24 - 24 accident doesn't remember mayhe the police
25 MR. ISSER: My client would like 25 report can help him remember that. I just
Page 27 Page 29 3
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 to provide an answer of sorts to your last 2 want to know, does 1t -- do you remember that
3 question, 3 transaction even happened at ali?
4 MR. RUFAI: Not after you have 4 MR. ISSER: Let me just clarify.
5 conferred with your attorney. 1 mean, if 5 What if he remembers an ambulance pulling
6 yOu -- 6 up and that's all he remembers. Would 1
7 MR. ISSER: That's fine. 7 that be remembering the accident? H
8 MR. RUFAI: It would be all right, 8 MR. RUFAL If an ambulance is '
9 but he conferred with his attorney before. 9 pulling -- an ambulance pulls up every 1
10 Youcan go ahead. 10  time. Hehas to. If he remembers - he £
11 MR. FIERST: Objection, based upon 11 must remember an ambulance pulled. That
12 privilege between Mr. Isser and my client, 12 doesn't mean that the accident didn't 4
13 this 18 his opinien and he's not an expert 13 happen -- there was an accident happened '
14 witness in these proceedings. 14 and the ambulance pulled up. That's what £
15 MR. RUFAI: Objection to what? 15 I-- :
16 MR. FIERST: Objection to -- 16 MR. FIERST: Maybe I can help. E
17 MR. ISSER: Let's move on, it's 17 Mr. Liechtung when you and I first spoke 4
18 okay. 18 back in, T guess, June and I advised you
19 (Q  Now, I want to have an understanding. 19 that the proceedings were taking place, i
20 Isthere anything you recollect independently 20 you had not yet looked at your documents;
21 of your review of your documents from that 21 cotrect?
22 transaction on that day? 22 THE WITNESS: Correct. ;
23 A That's pretty broad. 23 MR. FIERST: Based upon our phone 1
24 MR, TSSER: Could von narrow the 24 i

8 (Pages 26 to 29)

U.S.

call where | adviged vou vou were noticed
) Sl

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-419¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 30 Page 32
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 MR. RUFAIL Wait, wait, wait. 2 A Did she indicate that to me?
3 Objection -- you want to -- if you're 3 QQ Uh-huh.
4 going to refer to any phone calls, you 4 A No, I don't remember but if she did 1
5 want to explain the nature of the 5 wouldn't have closed.
) conversation. 6 QQ If she did what?
7 MR. FIERST: Ijustdid. Whenl 7 A Ishe did, I wouldn't have closed.
8 advised Mr. Liechtung of these proceedings 8 Q If she did what?
9 and the fact that -- 9 A No answer.
10 MR. RUFAL What is the nature of 10 @ So when you say if she did you meant
11 the advice? 11 if she indicated that she was buying the
12 MR. FIERST: That this action was 12 property, not with the intention to keep it,
13 pending and he was noticed for a 13 you would not have closed?
14 deposition. 14 A 1would have questioned the
15 At that time, did you have any 15 fransaction.
16 independent recollection of this 16 Q Did you speak to Odra Arango at all?
17 transaction? 17 MR. ISSER: Objection, when?
18 THE WITNESS: No. 18 MR. RUFAIL At the time of this
19 MR. RUFAL: That does not answer 19 closing,
20 my question though. 20 THE WITNESS: 1 don't remember.
21 Q My question was, did you remember any 21 Q Did you speak to Mr. James at the time
22 transaction happening on May 29th? 22 ofthe closing?
23 A Twould need to further refresh my 23 A 1don't remember.
24 recollection. 24 Q Did you speak to Ms. Duvall at all at
25 Q In order to remember that? 25 the time of the closing?
Page 31 Page 33 {
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung ;
2 A In order to see if | remember it. 2 A Idon't remember, but I probably did.
3 (Q Now, this organization that this check 3 Q@ What -- why would you think you
4 was written A&A Global, Now, have you had 4 probably did? Was there any particular 1
5 prior transactions with them? 5 reason? :
6 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object. 6 A Well, yes, she was the attorney at the
7 This is not about prior transactions, this 7 closing and she was handing me various
8 is about this transaction. 8 documents and bills. And 1 spoke to the title
9 MR. FIERST: The matter is also 9 closer also probably because he was going over
10 privileged by the federal privacy act. 10 thetitle, getting his bill. I mean, he's --
11 Q Now, at the time did you know Odra 11 stuff doesn't appear out of thin air. Thave
12 Arango -- did you know if Odra Arango was 12 to get it from the attorneys that are at the
13 buying the property with the intent to occupy 13 closing.
14 it or not? 14 Q Do you know what kind of bills and
15 A Twould have no idea what her 15 documents Ms. Duvall was handing to you?
16 imtentions were. 16 A Imean not independently, but she
17 Q Okay. But did Odra Arango indicate 17 prepared certain paperwork for my settlement :
18 that she was buying the property as a straw 18 statement. :
13 buyer and would not occupy the property? 19 Q What kind of paperwork?
20 MR. ISSER: I'm just gomng to 20 A The check cut sheet, you know a sheet
21 object for you to define "straw buyer." 21 that would tell me who, you know, what checks
22 Q Okay. Did Odra Arango indicate that 22 were being drawn.
23 when she buys -- after that transaction that 23 Q@ Now, the check hist as you referred
24 day that she would keep the property to live 24 to, you said, that means the check list?
2% mn? 25 A Yes,

U.S.

9 (Pages 30 to 33)

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10118

Hc1a915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-cBcD0c68bb5C



U.S.

Page 34 Page 36
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Q Okay, the check list -- 2 would say hello. Typically, that's my
3 A Do you have a copy of that, let's see 3 conversation with them.
4 if there's - 4 Q At the closing, do you remember if the :
5 MR. RUFATL: Ithink I have that in 5 keys were given to Ms. Arango, the buyer, at
6 one of your documents. & that closing?
7 MR. ISSER: It's handwritten. 7 A Idon't remember.
8 MR. RUFAIL: Huh? 8 Q You don't remember. Were you aware if
9 MR. ISSER: It's handwritten. 9 alease with an option agreement was given by i
10 (Off the record.) 10 the -- Odra Arango to Mr. James?
11 Q Now, as part of the document that was 11 A No.
12 given to me by Mr. Charles Liechtung is a 12 ) You're not aware., Do you recollect
13 check list. It's dated May 29, 2002. It's 13 the seating position of Mr. James and Mrs.
14 with regard to the transaction in question. 14 Duvall and Odra Arango?
15 Now, Mr. Liechtung is it this check 15 A No,
16 list that was given to you by Ms. Duvall? 16 2 Youdon't recall?
17 MR. ISSER: Let me just further 17 A No.
18 clarify. It's a handwritten list. It'sa 18 Q@ Do you recall your own seating b
19 form with blank lines and there's 12 position whenever vou were in the closing? /
29 handwriting in the blank lines. Should we 20 MR. ISSER: Do you mean at the
z1 mark this. No? All right. Go on, 21 table? i
22 please. 22 THE WITNESS: At a typical
23 THE WITNESS: That would be -- 23 closing? :
24 what was the question? 24 (¢ No, at this particular closing?
25 {Question read back.) 25 A No. ;
Page 35 Page 37
%
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 THE WITNESS: It would be. 2 Q Did you ever sit at the table at the :
3 QQ  So Mr. Duvall prepared this check 3 closing?
4 list? 4 A Probably not. Iusually don't sit at
5 A Yes. 5 closing when they're in my office.
6 Q So the handwritten figures on the 6 Q Is the bank aware of that practice of
7 check list would be Ms. Duvall's handwriting? 7 yours?
8 A Yes. 8 A Well, I don't know. Idon't know if
9 Q Now, you said you probably had % they're aware of it or not.
10 conversations was Mr, Bakst at the time of the 10 Q Is that appropriate?
11 c¢losing? What kind of conversation do you 11 A Tdon't know.
12 think you probably had with him? 12 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object to
13 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object. 13 that.
14 You're asking him to speculate. 14 THE WITNESS: Idon't know ifit's
15 MR. RUFAIL No, I'm telling -- he 15 appropriate or not,
16 said he probably had. What would be the 16 Q Do you know if somebody by the name of
17 reason why you had? 17 Ann Alvarez was at the closing?
18 THE WITNESS: Typically, I would 18 A Tdon't remember.
19 review the title report that was marked by 19 Q You don't remember. Do you know Ann
20 the title closer. Twould review the loan 20 Alvarez?
21 policy - the loan policy given in favor 21 A Yes. I'know who she is.
22 of the bank. Iwould review his bill and 22 Q You know who she is. What about
23 the payoft, the mortgage payoff and if I 23 Alfred Mills? Do you know if Alfred Mills was
24 had anv questions or corrections to them. 24  at the closing?
10 (Pages 34 to 37)

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢1a915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68hb5c




Page 38 Page 40 p
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Mills. 2 you're asking?
3 Q Do you know what his relationship with 3 MR. RUFAI: By firsthand
4 this particular transaction is? 4 knowledge.
5 A No. 5 THE WITNESS: Do I know?
& (Q Do you -- based on the documents it € Q Do you know based on your instructions
7 was the person that took the credit 7 that your client gives you?
8 application, the loan application of Mrs. 8 A The check was written pursuant to the
9  Arango, did your documents indicate anything 9 instructions of my client, period.
10 like that? 10 Q lunderstand that. Now, even though
11 A Idon't -- first of all, I don't have 11 your client instructed you, does your client
12 a--you're talking about the loan 12 usually not give - with the instructions the
12 application? 13 description of the checks you are writing?
14 Q The loan application, ves? 14 MR. FIERST: Objection to
15 A Tdon't have a copy of that In my 15 privilege, attorney/client privilege.
16 file. Idon't retain a copy of that in my 16 MR. RUFAL: What's privileged?
17 file. 17 I'mnot -- I'm not --
18 (Q Here it shows that you wrote from your 18 MR. FIERST: Instructions between
19 check list that Mr. -- Okay. We may have a 19 my c¢lient and Mr. Liechtung who served as
20 copy of the checks that Mr. Liechtung wrote at 20 my client -- i
21 the table for a distribution of the proceeds 2l MR. RUFAI: I'm not asking for the
22 from that transaction. Now, in one of those 22 substance of any information.
23 check lists, it shows that you wrote checks to 23 MR FIERST: You're asking for the ;
24 - in one of the check list it shows that Mr. 24 written instruction. :
25 Liechtung wrote check — okay, specifically 25 MR. RUFAIL: I'm not asking for H
Page 39 Page 41 [?
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung f
2 the check number is 5275 and that you wrote Z written instruction, I'm asking --
3 this check to Discount Funding? 3 MR. FIERST: Objection is for the f
4 A Yes. 4 record. I'm instructing Mr. Liechtung not
5 Q Now, what is the service of Discount 5 to --not to --
6 Funding give. What is the service -- 6 MR. RUFAL Let it be know for the £
7 A That check was written pursuant to the 7 record, 1 did not ask for specific
8 instructions given to me by my client. It 8 information. I'm asking for - ifit's a
9 represented a fee payable to Discount Funding. 9 practice that they right a memo which --
10 1have no idea what services they provided or 10 I'm not asking for the substance of the
11 didn't provide. 11 memo.
12 Q  You know, as part of the — in 12 MR. FIERST: The objection is that _E
13 response to my question you said you wrote the 13 your questions must remain as to this 1
14 check Discount Funding to what -- the 14 transaction only not as a matter of
15 instruction of who? 15 practice. |
16 A Pursuant to the instructions of my 16 MR. RUFAI: Iam asking with ?
17 client. 17 regard to this transaction what regards to
18 Q Ofyour client. So independent of 18 the memo. :
19 your instructions, you don't know what a -- 19 Was there something with the
20 A Independent of that instruction, T 20 mstructions specifying what that check :
21 wouldn't be closing the loan. 21 has to do? 3
22 Q  1know, but - so you do not know what 22 MR. FIERST: Objection privileged. E
23 the check you were cutting to Discount Funding 23 Let's move along,
24 represents? 24 MR. RUFAI You are you not
25 MR.ISSER: By firsthand knowledge 25

U.S.

representing Mr. Liechtung.

11

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢12915-b77f-4f9¢-a701-cBc00cE8bb5c

(Pages 38 to 41)



Page 42 Page 44
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 MR. FIERST: I'm representing my 2 do, answer your question and if the bank's
3 client. 3 right, he's just committed a breach of the
4 MR. RUFAI: You're representing 4 attorney/client ethical violation or
5 your client -- 5 whatever you want to call it. I mean,
5 MR. FIERST: — who Mr. Liechtung 6 look, it's between you and him. This has
7 served as attorney. 7 nothing -- I'm not -- all I'm saying is if
8 MR. RUFAL Allright. Let me 8 the bank won't let my client answer, my
9 tell you, your client can't only -- if 9 client can't.
10 your client cannot ascertain as to that 10 You're looking at me like it's got
11 privilege. I'm not asking your client i1 something to do with me. This has nothing
12 that. I'm deposing Mr. Liechtung as Mr. 12 to do with us.
13 Liechtung, not as your client so that 13 MR. RUFAL: Idon't have -1
14 objection 1s void as far as I'm concerned. 14 don't have problems with you.
15 S it's vord. 15 MR. FIERST: Objection to that
16 MR. FIERST: Okay. You're the 16 characterization.
17 judge and jury. So let me -- 17 Q Okay. Now did mstructions which you
18 MR. RUFAI I'mno judge and jury. 18 referred do -- do you have a copy of the list
19 MR. FIERST: So et me clarify 19 ofthe instructions?
20 that vou would like Mr. Liechtung to 20 A Yes. Butlhaveto seeifits
21 assert the privilege? 21 privileged or not. I'm allowed to confer;
22 MR. RUFAI: He doesn't have to -- 22 right?
23 frankly, I don't have -- 23 Q Yes.
24 MR. FIERST: Proceed. 24 MR. ISSER: Off the record.
25 MR. RUFAI: Mr. Liechtung has an 25 . (Off the record.)
Page 43 Page 45
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 attorney here and you have warned Mr. 2 MR. ISSER: To cut through all
3 Liechtung to assert a privilege. 3 this, there is a document that we have
4 MR. FIERST: You're voiding my 4 produced because its not privileged that
5 objection? 5 was signed by Ms. Arango that contains
& MR. RUFAI: Yes, I have. 6 these instructions so you have a document.
7 MR. FIERST: Go on. 7 MR. RUFAI: Can you show that
8 MR. ISSER: My client owes a 8 document to me?
9 privilege to the bank. The bank's 9 THE WITNESS: (Witness complies.)
10 attomey is asserting that privilege and 190 Those are signed by the borrower.
11 is instructing my -- 11 Q Now, Mr. Liechtung has given me as
12 MR. RUFAI: No. 12 part of the documents he produced pursuant to
13 MR. ISSER: And instructing my 13 the subpoena, he has given me a lender's
14 client not to answer. I am not -- 14 closing instructions dated May 29, 2002. Now,
15 frankly, it doesn't have anything to do 15 his attorney said this is non-privileged
16 with my client or I Its the bank 16 instructions that he's willing to produce?
17 privilege. Only the bank can waive it. 17 MER. ISSER: Well, just to clarify
18 Whether it's privileged or not, we are 18 on the prior issue. This document is not
19 going to fellow the bank's objection. 19 privileged, in our opinion, because it was
20 My hands are tied, sir. I am not 20 signed by a third party so there's no
21 taking -- the bank has the privilege. 21 confidentiality concerning this. But this
22 They're instructing my client not to 22 is a different situation than other
23 answer based on their reading and 23 documents that you asked about before.
24 understanding of the nrivitege, Teant t24

But this decument was produced in response

L

12 (Pages 42 to 45)

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9¢-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 46

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung

2 because it's not privileged because it's 2 MR. RUFAIL Like I was saying.

3 not confidential. 3 Now, this question I have is for Mr.

4 Q Now, with regard to the documents I 4 Liechtung with regards to the memo was

5 was referring which you were instructed not to 5 with regard to the transaction and since

& respond because of privilege -- 6 F.F.F.C. is a party in this action and Mr.

7 MR. RUFAIL Now, Mr. Fierst, what 7 Liechtung represented F.F.F.C. with

8 kind of privilege are you asserting? 8 regards to the transaction, these

9 MR. FIERST: Attorney/client. 9 objections are frivolous and baseless.
10 MR. RUFAIL Attorney/client? 10 That's for the record, I'm saying that.
11 MR. FIERST: Because it's 11 Q Now, let's tatk a little about the
iz correspondence between Mr. Liechtung and 12 settlement statement with regards to this
13 his client and my client, First Franklm. 13 tramsaction?
14 MR. RUFAIL And let me -- I don't 14 MR. FIERST: Which one?
15 understand. Your client which is FF.F.C. 15 (Q The two settlement statements. The
16 Is your client not a party to this 16 first -- let's discuss the first -- the one
17 transaction? 17 vpertaining to the first mortgage? The
18 MR. FIERST: I'm sorry? 18 settlement amount pertaining to the first
19 MR. RUFALI Is your client not a 1% mortgage.
290 party -- is your client not a party to 20 MR. FIERST: Which principal
21 this transaction. 21 amount is?
22 MR. FIERST: My testimony is not 22 MR. RUFAI: $196,000.
23 relevant here. 23 () Now, with regards to this HUD
24 Q Mr. Liechtung is Mr. --is FF.F.C - 24 statement, now did you get a final approval
25 okay. FFF.C. --let me gointo. FF.F.C. 25 from FFF.C?

Page 47

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung

2 1is a party to this action and with regard to 2 A Yes.

3 the transaction -- 3 Q At what time that day did you get it?

4 MR. FIERST: Are you testifying, 4 A Tdidn't get it that day, I got it the

5 Mr. Rufai? 5 nextday.

6 MR. RUFAL Iam saying to go -- 6 Q Do you remember about what time the

7 MR. FIERST: I suggest that you 7 mext day you got that?

8 put a question on the table. 8 A Tdon't know.

9 MR. RUFALI: Ido not have to put. 9 Q Now, did you disburse funds before you
10 I'm putting -- I'm putting -- I'm saying 10 obtained the final approval?
11 for the record. For the record, I'm 11 A No.
12 stating that F.F.F.C. is a party in this 12 Q So it was after you got the final
13 action -- in the action in question and 13 approval that you disbursed funds?
14 that the question I'm asking Mr. Liechtung 14 A Yes.
15 is with regard to the transaction that 15 (@ Now, with regards to the check for
16 F.F.F.C. had and which Mr. Liechtung 1& Dhiscount Funding, how did you get the check to
17 represented F.F.F.C. So the - 17 Discount Funding? 1
18 MR. FIERST: Ihave no objection 18 MR. ISSER: Do you mean physically i
19 to any questions about the transaction 19 delivered the check? ,
20 itself. My objection relates to 20 Q How did you deliver the check to them?
21 memorandums, correspondence, discussions 21 A Idon't know. :
22 between First Franklin and Mr. Liechtung 22 Q Was it a representative of Discount
23 which is certainly governed by the 23 Funding present at the closing?
24 attorney/client privilege regardiess if 24 A 1don't remember. ‘
25 they involve the transaction, 25 Q  You don't know. Now, do you still :

U.S5.
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

13 (Pages 46 to 49)

LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77§-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 50 Page 52
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 closefor FFE.C? 2 relevant to this transaction?
3 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object. 3 MR. RUFAI: The thing is not
4 This is — we're talking about three years 4 you're not familiar with the case we have
5 after the transaction? 5 in the Supreme Court. If you were
6 MR. RUFAL Yes. 3 famihar you wouldn't ask why. 1
7 MR. ISSER: That's not relevant to 7 understand where you're coming from
8 this. 8 because you're a defendant in the action.
9 MR. RUFAIL Okay. There's no 9 MR. ISSER: Okay. I'm going to
10 relevance here, so, okay. 10 let a couple of these questions go. I
11 () How often -- until My 29, 2002, how 11 mean, I'm just trying to accommodate and 1
12 often did you close for FFF.C. average on a 12 agree but, I mean, I just want to give a
13 weekly basis? 13 warning.
14 A Tdon't know. Icouldn't even tell 14 MR. RUFAI: I understand.
15 you. Imean, | don't -- there's no way 15 MR. ISSER: I mean, you could ask
16 sitting here I could even tell you. 16 him --
17 Q Because you don't remember or - 17 THE WITNESS: Idon't know.
18 A Because I represent a lot of banks and 18 Q@ Okay, what about with regard to Alfred
19 thisis one of my more minor banks. 1% Mills?
20 ( Before May 29, 2002, did you have any 20 A Tdon't know.
21 closings with Discount Funding? 21 Q Now, based on your review of the
22 MR. ISSER: I'm sorry, can you say 22 records --
23 that again? 23 A Of the documents?
24 (Q Prior to May 26th -- after this 24 (} Of'the documents. Seeing that a check
25 transaction of May 25th -- 25 for $59,000 was cut for A&A Global on a price
Page 51 Page 53
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 A Imay have, 2 thatis total $245,000 -- on the purchase
3 MR. ISSER: Well, let me hear the 3 price of $245,000. Now, based on your review
4 question. 4 of the records of this transaction, would you
5 THE WITNESS: Well, he asked did I 5 cut a check to A&A Global today if the same
£ have any closings with Discount Funding. & transaction were to repeat?
7 MR, ISSER: Iwould -- so what do 7 MR, ISSER: I'm going on object.
8 you mean "with?" Where they got a check 8 That's calls for speculation and that's
9 or they provided services. ] clearly not relevant. Don't answer that.
10 THE WITNESS: Well, let me ask you 10 Q Now, still on the review of the -- did
11 this. Specifically with whom? 11 you write any check at all to Mr. James at the
12 Q In which Discount Funding was the 12 table?
13 ongmator of the loan? 13 MR. ISSER: Are you asking him if
14 A Tmayhave. 14 he remembers writing a check out to Mr.
15 Q Prior to May 29, 2002, did you have 15 James?
16 any closing if you recall at it all whereby 16 MR. RUFAI: To Mr. James at the
17 you cut checks to A&A Global were the broker? 17 closing.
18 A Tdon't recall. 18 MR. ISSER: He's asking if you
19 Q  Prior to May 29, 2003, did you have 19 remember. You don't have to look at the i
20 any closings with — at that which Ann Alvarez 20 documents. Is this person from memory or ¢
21 attended the closing? 21 doyou want to -
22 MR. ISSER: I'm going let it go a 22 MR. RUFAI: 1 would prefer if you :
23 little but this is really more relevant to 23 say so, but obviously from what he's
24 the faderal ~~tiom, Thig hag heen - 24 saving - '

14 {(Pages 50 to 53)

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00cE8bb5c



Page 54 Page 56 @

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung

2 no. But before I say no, no, I didn't. 2 order mdicates that they were actually issued

3 (Q Now, were you shown any checks that 3 aday after the closing. What -- did this

4 the buyer, Odra Arango wrote to Effingham 4 appear unusual?

5 James outside the closing, outside the 5 A Did what appear unusual?

& proceeds I mean, from the closing? & Q) That it was a day after the closing?

7 A 1found in my file copies of Citibank 7 A No. You're asking me this question in

8 money orders. That's the best -- I don't 8 avacuum. It's a vacoum. Did it appear

% recall but 1 found in my file copies of money 9 unusual, not under the circumstances.
10 orders that were delivered -- 10 (Q What do you mean by the circumstances?
11 Q Do you have the copies of that? 11 A Well, under the circumstances of the
12 A They are there. 12 closing, it was not unusual.
13 Q CanIseethem? 13 Q What 1s the circumstances of the
14 A (Witness complies.) 14 closing?
15 Q Okay. With the document given to me 15 A The circumstances I'm referring to is
16 by Mr. Liechtung are copies of money orders 16 that the buyer would not have known what she
17 which supposedly -- which allegedly was given 17 would have had to bring to the closing until
18 to Mr. James by Odra Arango. These money 18 after the banks were closed because we started
19 orders are dated? Could you tell us the date 19 the closing after the banks were closed. So
20 of these? 20 the next day she would have gotten the money
21 A Twant to say it says 5/30/02. 21 that she needed to give the balance of the
22 MR. ISSER: Excuse me. Just for 22 purchase price. Where was she going to get
23 the record, it's very, very difficult to 23 1t? Idon't recall what time the closing
24 make out the date. The document speaks 24 closed -- ended but if 1t started at 6, 7
25 for itself. 25 o'clock, she can't, she won't know what she

Page 55 Page 57 i

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung

2 THE WITNESS: I'm not going to 2 hadtobring. She didn't know she needed $200

3 check everyone but on the one I just 3 more for the title company. So that's why

9 checked and that you wanied, it says 4 it'smotunusual. Ifit started at 10:00

5 5/30/02. 5 o'clock, it might be, it might not be. But,

6 () Yeabh, that's exactly what the document & under the circumstances of this closing, it's

7 says. It says that they were issued May 30, 7 not unusual.

8 2002. There is six money orders -- no, soITy, 8 Q@ Ido appreciate your offer of your

five money orders on the each -- let me see 9 opinion here.

=
(]

what the first one says. Okay. The first one
that's money order -- the number it states
234-605591721 issued in an amount of $1,000.
The second one 234-605591720, it's also in the
amount of $1,000. The third one also dated
May 30, 2002, number 234-605591718 in the
amount $1,000. The fourth one also dated May
30, 2002, number 234-6055%1719 in the amount
of $1,000 and the fifth one also dated May 30,
2002, number 234-605591723 in the amount of
$300. Now, there 1s a sixth one, but this one

1s 1ssued to, I believe, Northeastern Metro
abstract. It's also dated May 30, 2002. The
number is 234-605591722 in the amount of $200.

A You asked me what I meant, I told you
what I meant.

@ Yeah, I appreciate it. However, if
understand very well, normally a lender's
attorney is supposed give a net to the buyer
and it was -- a net amount which the bank will
bring to the table from the loan amount and
its from that the net that the buyer wiil be
able to determine how much he's supposed to
bring to the table?

A You're night. What is the underlying
assumption of that statement? You're
underlying assumption is what when you make
that statement?

NRNMNMNNHEHP PR PR R HP e
WP OWwowm--J & =

N
o

Now when you reviewed the documents

N
i

 That you would have given the buyer a

and this document -- this particular meney net amount and the buyer would --

15 (Pages 54 to 57)

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢1a915-b77f-419¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 58 Page &0
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 A Well, that's what you stated, but your 2 TI'm at the whim of the bank, the clients, the
3 underlying assumption is that I was going to 3 attorneys. I'm the serviceman here. Soldo
4 have the ability to give that net; nght? The 4 the best I can. b
5 ability? 5 But under the circumstances of this
6 Q Yes? & closing, if the closing is starting at 7
7 A AndIcould only have the ability if 7 o'clock, it's not unusual that someone had to
8 my paperwork comes in a timely fashion and my 8 run out the next day to get the money.
9  paperwork probably did not come in a timely 9 Q Does the bank, does the bank
10 fashion and that is not unusual. So that's 10 instruction notify you that you have -- does
11 why he may or may not, or whoever was 11 the lender notify that all evidence of
12 representing her, may or may not have had the 12 payments should be obtained for closing before
13 net figure. So even though you would have the 13 final authorization of disbursement?
14 net figure, you would be able -- theoretically 14 MR. ISSER: Are you asking in this
15 be able to determine what the buyer would have 15 closing?
16 tobring. 16 MR. RUFAL In this closing, yeah.
17 If you had the figures it's likely 17 THE WITNESS: Yes.
18 that in this instance as in many instances, 18 Q Sonow if this was obtained the
19 the paperwork didn't come in. So there are 19 following day, would that violate that
20 certain assumptions that you should not make 20 instruction?
21 when you deal with closings because a Chase 21 A No. What is your assumption? The
22 closing isn't the same as HSPs. Every closing 22 question?
23 isdifferent. So, you know, just -- your 23 Q@ No. Youjust said now. I asked you
24 assumptions are -- this was in -- in the 24 that does the bank not require that all
25 circumstances of the closing this was not 25 disbursements be authorized and obtained on :
Page 59 Page 61 E
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 unusual. 2 the table and you said, yes?
3 Q Okay. So what would have the usual? 3 A No, I'satd -- that's not what you
4 What would have been the time within which you 4 asked me. Could you read back his question?
5 would have been able to get -- 5 MR. RUFAIL Read back my question.
6 A You know, I really don't know. It 6 {Question read back.)
7 depends on how many closings I've had that 7 Q What I'm saying is that --
8 day. Idon't drive. If I was doing eight 8 A When are you assumung I disbursed?
9 closings that day and my girls couldn’t get to 9 Q No, I know you disbursed the following
10 it in time, then they wouldn't have it. You 10 day. But the closing took place on the 29th?
11 know, there's a whole series of circumstances 11 MR. ISSER: I'm just going to
12 that occur here. Iknow that this is 12 object. It depends what his definition of ;
13 important to you, it's important to me, but 13 closing is. If your definition of closing ;
14 it'snot the only closing I do. 14 is the day everyone gets together in the
15 So, there's a whole series of 15 room, that occurred on the 29th. If your :
16 circumstances that have to -- 1 can't answer 16 definition of closing is when everyone ;
17 that question. What would be perfect, I get 17 gets their money and the deal is formally |§
18 my paperwork at 10:00 o'clock in the morning 18 done, that clearly didn't happen on the :
19 the day before the closing and 1 tell 19 29th.
20 everybody what it is. That's perfect. And 20 THE WITNESS: You're flipping and !
21 that happens rarely. But thisis —it'sa 21 I'm not being -- '
22 dynamic. Imean, you know, I don't know what 22 MR. ISSER: Tl handle talking to
23 would be -- I could tell you what perfect is. 23 the attorney.
24 1could tell vou what every closing attornev 24 I'm not acevsing vou of flinning, ’
16 (Pages 58 to 61) "

U.S.

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c12915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 62

Page 64§

1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 MR. RUFAL Ii's fine. Itis so 2 Odra Arango took place and when the bank
3 casy. 3 advanced funds to Odra Arango to facilitate
4 MR. ISSER: When does the 4 the transfer -- or better still the purchase
5 closing -- 5 of the subject property.
6 MR. RUFAI: Now, the closing -- 6 MR, ISSER: Are you saying? I'm
7 when you said closing, closing is defined 7 going to object that that might be two
8 as something, what is the transaction. 8 different dates.
9 MR. ISSER: Is it disbursement of 9 THE RUFALI: 1t is on the record.
10 funds? 10 MR. ISSFR: Well, my client
11 MR. RUFAI: When a transaction 11 obviously is not aware of your definition
12 ook place. That is the transaction. 12 for the deposition and I don't know if he
13 MR. ISSER: When did it take 13 agrees with it or not but that's fine.
14 place? 14 Q Do you object to that?
15 MR. RUFAI: The other document 15 A You stated two things you stated the
16 shows it, May 29th. 16 date when the date when the deed is
17 MR. FIERST: What if the matter 17 transferred for the deed -- the date that
18 closes in escrow? 18 something - Arango got the property and the
19 MR. ISSER: Yeah, what if it 19 date that the funds were advanced; right.
20 closes in escrow? If there's a dry 20 Q Yeah, I made that -- where the bank
21 closing and the funds are disbursed the 21 agreed to advance the funds.
22 next day and the keys are delivered the 22 A But that's not true. That's not true.
23 next day, when would you say it closed? 23 The truth of the matter is that the bank
24 MR. RUFAI I closes on the day 24 agreed to advance the funds on the 30th.
25 it closed, on May 29th. The closing did 25 Q Hmmm?
Page 63 Page €5
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 not change the date of the closing. 2 A Yes.
3 MR. ISSER: If nothing else 3 Q Okay. If you think this -- the
4 happens on the 29th -- 4 document says otherwise.
5 MR. RUFAI: 1t does though. It 5 A The document doesn't say that.
5 does though. 6 Q The note was signed of the 2%th of
7 MR ISSER: Does it close? 7 May?
8 If nothing else happened on the 29th, if 8 MR. FIERST: Objection. I think
3 nothing happened on the 30th, the funds 9 -- if we can go back to the record, 1
10 weren't disbursed on the 30th -- 10 think, Mr. Rufai asked a when question as
11 MR. RUFAI: There 15 no closing. 11 to when Mr. Liechtung received final
12 MR. ISSER: Did the transaction 12 approval for the HUD settlement
13 close? 13 statements. Can you possibly find that
14 MR. RUFAL: lt's canceled. 14 question? Idon't know if --1 mean, my
i5 MR. ISSER: There's no closing. 15 recollection is that Mr. Liechtung
16 It's -- I mean. 16 testified that he got final approval on
17 MR. FIERST: Go off the record. 17 the 30th.
18 (At this time there was a 18 MR. ISSER: Off the record.
19 discussion held off the record.) 15 (At this time there was a
20 MR. FIERST: On the record. Ask 20 discussion held off the record.)
21 your question. 21 MR. ISSER: Let's go on.
22 (@ Let the record show that when I refer 22 (@ Now, did you -- at the closing did you
23 toclosing, ] mean the date in which the 23 have any suspicion that there was something
24 transaction actually took -- that is when the 24 going on that wasn't appropriate?
25 transfer of the deed from Effingham James to 125

A I probably didn't.

T T T s O

17 (Pages 62 to 65}

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9¢-a701-cBc00cB8bb5c



Page 66 Page 68
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Q When you reviewed the document - 2 public. :
3 A Which document. 3 A Tt doesn't matter. /
4 Q The documents you provided us for this 4 Q Okay. What is your understanding of \
5 deposition. 5 public policy?
& MR. ISSER: Il just objection. 6 A HTm supposed to write a check to a
7 He didn't see -- hasn't reviewed them for 7 terrorist organization, [ won't do it or I'll
8 preparation for this document so that you 8 question it. Butif I'm supposed to write a
9 could go on with this deposition -- 9 check pursuant to a commission agreement or
10 Q When you reviewed the document 10 another bill given to me by the seller, signed
11 pertaining to this transaction for which you 11 by the seiler, I'm going to write that check.
12 based a substantial part of your opinion -- 12 Q Even if the amount of the check is
13 part of the facts you posed here did you think 13 grossly disproportionate?
14 - review anything unusual from the document, 14 A Thave no idea what was done for any
15 from the entries on 1t? 15 monies that T put down on that statement. Do
16 A Did I review anything unusual from the 16 you understand that?
17 entnies? 17 (Q Based on -- based on your --
18 Q Yes? 18 A Based on a commission --
19 A 1did not view what T did as unusual 19 Q That'sa--
20 or incorrect if that's your question. 20 A T'mtelling you what my answer is.
21 @ So when you looked at the documents 21 Based on the commission statement given to me
22 and you see the checks that were written out, 22 at the closing, signed by your client and the
23 the proportionality of the disbursement of the 23 change initialed by your client with the
24 funds, you did not have any problem thinking 24 attormey present, I will write a check that he
25 that this is a normal transaction? 25 wants. And if he wanted to give that to
Page 67 Page 69 [
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung {
2 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object. 2 Harrah's Casino, and spend every dime he had
3 He's testified what his instructions were. 3 on Harrah's Casino chips, it's not for me to
4 He's testified that he didn't do anything 4 pass moralistic judgment at the closing.
5 unusual. He's not an expert witness to 5 That's my role.
6 discuss whether the checks are normal. 6 (@ So based on what you just said. So,
7 MR. RUFAL I'mnot --Ican't 7 1s this your representation that my client
8 answer that -- 'm just telling him that 8 signed this --
9 based on what happened. 9 A You saw the documents.
10 THE WITNESS: What I have answered 10 Q Yeah. And initialed the changes?
11 is that based on the review of the 11 A There's an initial there.
12 paperwork that Thad, 1 did not view what 12 Q And initialed the change. So you
13 I did in this transaction as unusual or 13 obtained that permission agreement at the
14 mcorrect. 14 table -- at the closing table? You didn't get
15 Q I'm only asking what you did. 15 it the following day?
16 A Tdon't pass on what other people do. 1% A No.
17 T'm given instructions to do certain things at 17 (@ It was on the closing of May 29, 2000?
18 closings by attorneys and clients and that's 18 A Yes, exactly. Because I put the
19 what 1do unless it goes my client's 19 number in the settlement statement based on
20 mstructions or public policy. Otherwise, I 20 that agreement just like I put the title
21 follow instructions given to me., 21 charges in, just like I put every other fee in
22 (@ Public policy. So let me ask you 22 based on someone's instructions. I don't make
23 this. You don't thnk for -- 23 thisup.
o4 A T Aerer™ mntter what 1 thin® 24 0O Nees thaen mpenay prders when Aid they
18 {(Pages 66 to 69) i*

U.S.

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a2915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 70 Page 721
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 A Tdon't know. Idon't know, but it 2 A May 29, 2002.
3 was sometime on the 30th and I assume it was 3 Q Now, does this amount -- is it the one
4 sometime on the 30the. 1don't know it was, 4 that is represented by the money orders -- the
S but I assume it was. 5 copies of the money orders you have given me?
& Q So you could not say for sure that my ) A Twould tmagine that it is,
7 client was actually paid on the clesing -- at 7 Q Itis. Now, when was money order
8 least on May 2%th, the amount that you 8 dated?
9 mdicated here? 9 A May 30
10 A What's your question? 10 MR. ISSER: Asked and answered.
11 () Okay. The question is this: Irefer 11 Q May 30th?
12 to what you're referring to the first three 12 A Well, let me -- you asked me, right?
13 settlement statements with regard to the first 13 They seem to be dated May 30, 2002. What's
14 mortgage of $196,00 on the item 603. 14 the question? ’
15 It says, Mr. James was given title to 15 (@ Onitem number 107 of the first
16 an amount -- proceeds from the transaction 16 mortgage which is for the $196,000, there's an
17 $4,335.697 17 entry that you wrote a check for $750?
18 MR. ISSER: Ijust want to object 18 A Okay. It's 1107, line 1107.
19 to -- I want to clarify when you use the 19 Q It'snot 107, it's 1107. Item number
20 term "proceeds from the transaction” 20 1107. Onitem number 1103 you gave another
21 there's a distinction between the proceeds 21 check for $100 to Mr. Charles Liechtung?
22 from the mortgage or the whole 22 Mr. Liechtung, can you explain to me
23 transaction. My client represented that 23  what those checks are for?
24 the proceeds of the mortgage that people 24 A . My fee for doing the closing. For
25 are entitled to that number is not 25 doing that loan. The loan for $196,000.
Page 71 Page 73|
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 necessarily related. 2 Q Now ! have in my hand as part of the
3 () What does this entry number 603 on the 3 documents produced by Mr. Liechtung the
4 HUD statement pertain to the first mortgage of 4 seftlement statement pertaining to the second
5 $196,000. The entry Number 603, what does 5 mortgage in the amount of $49,000. Item g
& that represent? 6 number 1107 on that statement indicates that g
7 A The amount of 4,335.697 7 M. Liechtung received a check for $400. Now 8
8 Q Yes? 8 what does that entail?
8 A That represents what should be coming 9 A That's my fee for that loan.
10 through the seller if after paying everything 10 Q For that loan? g
11 out on behalf of the seller. So he starts off 11 A This loan.
12 with 245. He makes all these payments. 12 Q Now, who usually determines how much ;
13 QDo you have the list? 13 you get paid for the closing? i
14 A Idon't have the list, they're all on 14 A I'm sorry?
15 the HUD. They're all on the HUD. 15 (2 Who determines how much you get paid ]
16 Q Okay. 16 for the closing? 4
17 A They go -- they're line 502, 504, 508 17 A Me
18 and 509 on the HUD. On the front of the - 18 Q You're the one that determines?
19 settlement statement for $196,000. After 19 A Well, I determine it and it has to fit g
20 paying all this from out of the purchase price 20 within certain parameters. But, yeah, it's my :
21 he's supposed to be getting 4,335.69. 21 fee.
22 Q Now, when was this HUD statement 22 Q What parameters are there?
23 prepared? 23 A The bank has to approve it.
24 A At the closing. 24 (Q  So the bank approved this?
25 Q Whatdn2? S (25 A The bank approved it, ves.

19 (Pages 70 to 73}

J.5. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢c1a915-b77f-4f9c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



Page 74
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 (Q Was there any fee sheet that was given 2 they call an itemization which I don't have a
3 with regards to this transaction? 3 copyof. Idon't keep copies of all those
1 A Fee sheet from whom? 4 documents.
5 (Q Byanybody. A fee sheet. Did you 5 Q Who has a copy of the documents?
6 Thave -- was there any fee sheet related to 6 A TIdon't know. Isend it back to the
7 this transaction? 7 bank and that's it.
8 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object 8 Q Sothe bank has it?
9 just I don't understand. T'm confused by 9 A Idon't know. Isend it back to the
10 the question. 10 bank and that's it. Idon't know what they
11 MR. RUFAL Why are you objected 11 have.
12 to the words? 12 Q When you mean the bank, which bank?
13 MR. ISSER: Because I'm confused 13 A First Franklin.
14 by the question. 14 Q So this fee sheet we're talking about
15 MR. RUFAJ: I'm not confused. 15 was generated by the bank?
16 Because you are — 16 MR. ISSER: What fec sheet is
17 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object. 17 this?
18 It's still an objectionable question. Ask 18 THE WITNESS: The itemization that
19 the judge. Is there any fee sheets? 1 19 I referred to was generated by the
20 don't know what fee sheet means. Maybe 20 bank.
21 you and him have different ideas of whata 21 Q Did you receive any fee sheet from the
22 fee sheet is. You can ask your question 22 bank that was prepared by the mortgage broker?
23 and if it is confused in the transcript -- 23 A It's not in my file and I don't
24 1 didn't tell hum not to answer. Listen, 24 recall. It's not in my file and I don't
25 I'm entitled to object. 25 recall
Page 75 Page 77
1 Liechtung 1 Liechiung
2 MR. RUFAIL: You have to have a 2 Q Youdon't recall it?
3 basis for your objection. 3 A No, It's not in my file.
4 MR. ISSER: Idid. 4 Q Now, from all the questions TI've asked
5 MR. RUFAL You have to have a S you so far is there anything that you remember
6 basis for objection. € that you want to change any of your responses?
7 THE WITNESS: The question is a 7 A ldon't remember your question three
8 little bit vague. Who would have provided 8  questions ago so I have no idea. When I get
2 the fee sheet in your question? % the transcnpt I'l look it over. I'm an old
10 Q My question was any fee sheet? 10 guy.
11 A I'm going to show you one from Wally 11 @ Now, have you told me everything you
12 Duvall prepared. 12 know about this transaction that you can? I
13 Q Okay. I'm talking about, did you 13 mean occurring that the reason of the
14 obtain any fee sheet from the mortgage broker? 14  deposition do you think there is anything I
15 A No. 15 need no know?
16 Q Did you obtain any fee sheet from the 16 MR. ISSER: I'm going to object.
17 bank? 17 You ask him questions, he gives you
18 A Yes. 18 answers --
19 Q Do you have a copy of the fee sheet? 18 Q@ Now, have you provided me with all the
20 A Well, there 1s a couple of -- there's 20 documents you reviewed for this deposition?
21 two different documents that would contain 21 A Iprovided you with everything that 1
22 fees. Onel gave you. One is this -- this 22 had in my file that was not privileged. That
23 has fees. 23 was not in our opinion privileged.
3 ') 4 (‘) V!.)(,‘ T 1. S ‘1--\1'5: 114-»(- '{-F\C\r; B 2 4 0 (-’\‘_-,J_ e ?t ,J_T__,-.--\n-\_,,:ﬂ*g PEEPa SRR I BN ‘.?\“-;pw\y
20 (Pages 74 to 77) f

U.S.

LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b77f-4f9c-a701-cBcO0CcEBbhSe



Page 78 Page 80
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 to say the substance but the -- 2 first mortgage withdrawn --
3 A The types of documents referred to by 3 Is the payoff or satisfaction of the
4  Mr. Fierst. Memos, things like that. 4 previous mortgage reflected on the HUD-1
5 Q With regard to this transaction? 5 settlement statement?
6 A Yes. & A Yes.
7 Q Now that will be the end of my 7 Q Just to clarify your previous
8 questions. Thank you, Mr. Liechtung. 8 testimony, Mr. James was represented by
9 EXAMINATION BY % independent counsel?
10 MR. FIERST: 10 A Yes.
11 Q Just a couple of questions. 11 Q In your experience as an attorney that
12 Mr. Liechtung, if you wouldn't mind, I'd 12 represents purchasers, sellers and lenders, is
13 appreciate the consent of Mr. Isser. T'd just 13 it out of the ordinary that the lenders
14 like to ask you just a couple of questions 14 attorney might complete the closings in
15 just to possibly clarify the record on some of 15 another room?
16 the things that Mr. Rufai had asked you. 16 A No, not at all.
17 The documents that you furnished Mr. 17 Q Again, to clarify your testimony did
18 Rufai in response to the subpoena, are those 18 you testify that Ms. Duvall prepared the check
19 documents kept by you in the ordinary course 19 cut sheet or the disbursement sheet?
20 of your business? 20 A Yes, 1did.
21 A Yes 21 Q To your knowledge did Ms. Duvall get
22 Q And 151t your practice 10 keep copies 22 paid for her services as Mr. James' attorney?
23 of the documents for every loan that you 23 A Yes, she did. f
24 close? 24 Q And is that fee also reflected on the ¢
25 A To keep those types of documents. 25 HUD statement?
Page 79 Page 81 ”
1 Liechtung 1 Liechtung
2 Q If you do not independently remember 2 A Yes,itis.
3 various things that happened at closing, by 3 Q Let's just discuss briefly the timing :
4 vyour review of those documents are they able 4  oftheclosing. You testified that the :
5 to refresh your recollection to some degree? 5 closing commenced maybe around 6 o'clock in
3 A Sometimes to some degree. & the evening?
7 Q To your recollection independently or 7 A 6or7oclock. ;
8 upon your review of the documents, did 8 Q Based upon the normal setting of this :
9 Effingham James approve the disbursements of 9 closing, the end of the month being May 29, is
10 the funds at this closing? 10 it out of the ordinary that a closing would :
11 A Yes. 11 take place at night? ¢
12 Q To your recollection were any of the 12 A No, not at all. g
13 funds used to pay off a previous loan, 13 (Q And is it out of the ordinary
14 mortgage loan held by Mr. James? 14 therefore that the final approval for
15 A  Yes. 15 disbursements for the loan can take place —
16 MR. RUFAL: I'm going to just 16 Based upon the timing of the closing,
17 mmtervene. You said your recollection, do 17 is it out of the ordinary that the final
18 vou have a recollection independentlty? 18 approval of the HUD statements or the
19 MR. ISSER: Wait, wait -- we can't 1% disbursements of the funds will not take place
20 have two attorneys at once. 2% until the next business day?
21 THE WITNESS: No, I'm doing it 21 A No.
22 based on the settlement statements and the 22 (0 Based upon that fact, when did this
23 canceled checks. 23 actual loan finally disburse?
24 (Q That's my next question. 24 A  May 30th.
25 Is the payoffor satisfaction of the @ Isit your responsibility after taking

Tro
e

U.sS.
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

21 (Pages 78 to 81)

LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c¢12915-b77f-4f9¢-a701-c8c00c68bbSc



Page 82 Page B4
1 Liechtung 1 INDEX
2 ininvoices and any other checks on the day 2 .
3 that the loan disburses to make sure that the 3 EXAMINATION BY PAGE [
4 HUD statements balance? 4 ,.
5 A Yes. MR. RUFAl 4
6 Q And did the HUD statements in this 3
7 transaction balance? 6 MR. FIERST 78
8 A Yes. 7
8 Q Mr. Liechtung, who pays your fees? 8
10 A The borrower. ?
11 Q And who is the borrower in this 10
12 transaction? 1 ;
13 A Odra Arango. 13
14 MR. FIERST: Thank I have nothing 12
15 further. 15
16 (Time noted: 11:31 p.m.) 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24 ;
25 25
Page B3 Page 85 F
1 Liechtung 1 .
2z 2 :
3 CERTIFICATE :
3 :
2 4 STATE OF NEW YORK ) ]
6 CHARLES C. LIECHTUNG 5 COUNTY Ob Nowy YORK )
! . 6 I, SHIRLEY GONZALEZ, a Shorthand
8 Su_bscnbed and swomn to before me. 7 Reporter and Notary Public within and for the §
9 this___dayof » 2005. 8 State of New York, do hereby certify: b
10 9 That CHARLES CHAIN LIECHTUNG, the
11 10 Non-Party witness whose EXAMINATION BEFORE
12 11 TRIAL was held on September 20, 2005, as
Notary Public 12 hereinbefore set forth, was duly swomn by me, :
12 13 and that this transcript of such Examination ]
14 14 isatrue and accurate record of the testimony
15 15 given by such witness.
16 16 I further certify that 1 am not
17 17 related to any of the parties to this action ]
18 18 by blpod or by _man-iage, and that I am inno E
19 19 way interested in the outcome of this matter,
e 20 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ] have hereunto
21 ;; set my hand this 4th day of October, 2005,
22 23
23 24 e
24 ! SHRIEY GONZATE7
22 (Pages 82 to 85) L
U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01¢12915-b77f-4f9¢c-a701-c8c00c68bb5c



o =3 O U i

w0

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
2%

STATE OF NEW YORK ) Pg_ of pgs
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I wish to make the following changes,
for the following reasons:

REASON:

Page 86

) ss:

CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:
REASON:
CHANGE:

T TR R et

23 {(Page 86)

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119

01c1a915-b771-4f9c-a701-cBc00c68bb5c






Page 1

A
AAGR21:4 234
ability 58:4,5,7
able 13:17 19:16

57:18 58:14,15
59:579:4
abstract 55:22
accident 28:22 24
29:7.12.13
accommodate
52:11
accurate 85:14
accusations 5:5
accusing 61:24
acknowledge 6:21
act31:10
action 3:10 4,22
5:3,12 6:5,7,11,13
25:17,19 26:3.21
30:1247:2,13,13
48:6 51:24 52:8
85:17
actual 81:23
addition 3:6
address 4:12
admonishment
8:22
advance 64:21,24
advanced 64:3,19
advice 30:11
advised 29:18,24
30:8
ago 14:11 77:8
agree 52:12
agreed 3:1,11,19,22
8:1664:21,24
agreement 24:12
25:4 36:9 68:9
69:13,20
agrees 64:13
ahead 27:10
air 33:11
Alaba2:3,7 6:24
7:12
Alfred 1:8 37:23,23

allegedly 54:17
allowed 44:21
Alvarez 1.7 37:17
37:20 51:20
ambulance 29:5,8
29:9,11,14
amount 22:25 25:4
48:18,21 55:12,14
55:16,17,19,23
57:15,16,25 68:12
70:8,16 71:7 723
73:5
Ann 1:737:17,19
51:20
answer 18:11 27:2
30:1932:943:14
43:23 44:2,8 53:9
59:16 67:8 68:20
74:24
answered 28:5
67:10 72:10
answering 18:7
answers 77:18
anybody 74:5
anytime 8:5
apart12:24 17:18
appear 33:11 56:4
56:5,8
appeared 23:12
appears 17:11
24:13
application 38:8,8
38:13,14
apply 6:3
appointed 10:23
15:4
appreciate 57:8,12
78:13
appropriate 5:3
37:10,15 65:24
approval 48:24
49:10,13 65:12,16
81:14,18
approve 73:23 79:9
approved 11:9,11

11.17 7.~ g

Arango 1:6 15:2
16:17 17:14 20:25
22:22 31:12,12,17
31:22 32:16 36:5
36:10,14 38:9
45:554:4,18 64:2
64:3,18 82:13

arguments 11:22

ascertain 42:10

asked 6:19 20:25
25:22 26:12 28:4
45:23 51:5 57:10
60:23 61:4 65:10
72:10,12 77:4
78:16

asking 7:14 18:6
25:14,21,24 26:18
28:14,15 35:14
40:2,21,23,25
41:2,8,10,16
42:11 47:14 5313
53:18 56:7 60:14
67:15

aspect28:11,14

aspects 5;7

assert42:21 43:3

asserting 43:10
46:8

assume 70:3,5

assuming 61:8

assumption 57:21
57:22 58:3 60:21

assumptions 58:20
58:24

attended 16:2,13
17:19 20:19 51:21

attendees 15:25

attorney 2:4,10,17
4:21 5:15,20 7:13
7:17 8:6,16,17
11:5,11,13 16:23
17:315 18:8,13,19
18:24 19:7 20:25
27:5,933:6 427
43:2,10 45:15

i on h RSl
ERR T B P

|

68:24 80:11,14,22
attorneys 3:2 11:10
11:2122:9 33:12
60:3 67:18 79:20

attorney/client
5:17 40:15 44:4
46:9,10 47:24
authority 13:2.5
authorization
60:13
authorized 60:25
Avenue 2;18
average 11:14,17
14:17,18,22 50:12
aware4:21 6:6
36:8,1237:6,9
64:11
A&al:7,721:23.8
31:4 51:17 52:25
53:5
aml:]12
Alk/al1:7

B

back 5:2 6:15 8:24
12:25 13:4 24:9
26:3 29:18 34:25
61:4,5,6 65:9 76:6
76:9

background 10:9
10:12,18

Bakst 16:18 35:10

balance 56:21 82:4
82:7

bank 5:13 7:22,24
9:20,23,24 10:7
10:2311:2,4,8,13
11:2512:2,10
13:2,4,8 35:22
37:643:9,16,17
43:21 44:8 57:15
60:2,9,9,24 64:2
64:20,23 73:23,24
73:2575:17 767
76:8,10,12,12,15
76:20.72

banks 9:1511:9
50:18,19 56:18,19 §
bank's 5:22 43:9,19 |
44:2 :
bar 3:9
based 16:16 19:21
20:6,9,12 27:11
29:23 38:6 40:6
43:23 52:21 53:3
66:12 67:9,11
68:17.17,18.21
69:6,19,22 79:22
81:8,16,22
baseless 48:9
Basically 23:10
basis 11:2 50:13
75:3.6
began 6:23
begun 3:15
behalf 1:17 71:11
beliefs 25:25
believe 7:5 19:23
23:19 55:21
belonging 22:20 :
best 5:22 54:8 60:4
better 64:4 i
Beyond 16:19
bill 23:13,21 33:10
35:22 68:10
bills 33:8,14 i
bit18:11 75:8 :
blank 34:19,20
blood 85:18
book 15:18,20
borrower 45:10
82:10,11
Boulevard 1:102:5 |
breach 44:3
Brewer 2:5
briefly 81:3
bring 6:19 56:17
57:2,16,19 58:16
broad 9:8 27:23
broker 11:7,7

23:24 25:3 51:17
F5:1E 7620

T I

o S

T N O

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119



Page 2

brokers 11:10

broker's 23:25

broker\manager
24:16

brought 6:7 7:2
20:24

BUCHANAN 2:9

business 78:20
81:20

busy 13:20

buyer 17:14 31:19
31:21 36:5 54:4
56:16 57:14,17,24
57:25 58:15

buyers 9:18

buying 31:13,18
32:11

buys 31:23

C

C2:14:1,1,1 83:6
85:2,2

call 29:24 44:5 76:2

called 5:8 6:22
25:15

calls 5:8 30:4 53:8

canceled 7:8 63:14
79:23

case 5:8 8:13,15,17
8:19,2111:2,2.3 4
11:513:18 52:4

cases 10:3

Casino 69:2,3

cast 5:4

Causeway 4:13

certain 4:18 6:25
25:24 33:17 58:20
67:17 73:20

certainly 47:23

certify 85:8,16

Chain 1:16 4:10
85:9

change 63:2 68:23
69:12 77:6 86:6,8
86:10.12.14.16,18

changes 69:10 86:4
characterization
44:16
charge 3:24
charges 69:21
Charles 1:15 4:10
34:12 72:21 83:6
85:9
Chase 2:11 58:21
check 21:7.1023:3
25:11,25 26:14
28:13 31:3 33:20
33:23,24 34:2,13
34:1535:3,7
38:19,23 24,25
39:2.3,7,14,23
40:8 41:20 49:15
49:16,19,20 51:8
52:24 53:5,11,14
55:3 68:6,9,11,12
68:24 72:17,21
73:7 80:18
checked 55:4
checks 20:22 25:23
25:24 33:21 38:20
38:23 40:13 51:17
54:3 66:22 67:6
72:23 79:23 82:2
chips 69:3
circumstances 56:9
56:10,11,13,15
57:6 58:25 59:11
59:16 60:5
Citibank 54:7
City 6:8
clarification 12:14
clarify 22:13 28:20
29:4 34:18 42:19
45:17 70:19 78:15
80:7,17
clearly 53:961:18
client4:16,23 5:10
5:11,18,19 6:4,9
6:19 13:19 26:25
2712 30:8 17 1R

40:20 42:3,5,9,10
42:11,13 43:8,14
43:16,22,25 44:8
44:9 46:13,13,15
46:16,19,20 64:10
68:22.23 69:7
70:7,23

clients 10:15 60:2
67:18

client's 5:10 67:19

close 50:2,12 63:7
63:13 78:24

closed 32:5,7,13
56:18,19,24 62:23
62:25

closer 33:9 35:20
35:25

closes 62:18,20,24

closing 9:2.4,6,11
0:14,21,22,24.25
11:14,17,24 12:12
12:17,19 14:17,24
15:4,9 16:2,10,13
16:24 17:9,19,23
17:25 18:18,22.22
19:10,11,15,17,19
20:8,14,15,19
23:14,23 24:19
32:19,22,25 337
33:13 35:11 36:4
36:6,19,23.24
37:3,5,17,24
39:21 45:14 49:23
51:16,21 53:17
54:5,6 56:3,6,12
56:14,17,19,23
57:6 58:22.22.25
59:14,19,24 60:6
60:6,12,15,16
61:10,13,13,16,25
62:5,6,7,7,21,25
63:2,11,15,23
65:22 68:22 69:4

69:14,17 707
71:2472:24 7317

t =

81:4,5,9,10,16
closings 7:22,23 24
7:25 8:2,24 10:17
10:18,24 139,14
14:18 50:21 51:6
51:20 58:21 59:7
59:967:18 80:14
collating 10:2
come 58:9,19 69:25
comes 58:8
coming 21:17 52:7
71:9
commenced 81:5
commission 23:13
23:16,17,18,20,25
24:11,19 25:4
68:9,18,21
committed 44:3
companies 21:6
company 57:3
complete 80:14
completed 6:11
compliance 45:25
complied 4:17 6:14
complies 24:5 45:9
54:14
compound 12:22
concerned 4:20
42:14
concerning 4:22
45:21
conduct 12:16,19
confer 44:21
conferred 27:59
conferring 18:5,8
19:6
confidential 46:3
confidentiality
45:21
confirm 18:14
confirms 11:4
conflict 7:9
confused 13:24
74:9,13,15,23

e ront 72113

contain 75:21
contains 45:5
continue 5:23
control 11:2512:2
confrolled 3:18
conversation 30:6
35:11 36:3
conversations
35:10

copies 54:7,9,11,16

72:576:3 78:22
copy 3:23 24:23 .4
34:3 38:15,16,20
44:18 75:19 76:3
76:5
copying 28:13
correct9:12 17:23
19:3,13,17 20:20

29:22
corrections 35:24
correspondence

46:12 47:21
counsel 3:16,23

7:10 80:9
COUNTY 1:2 85:5

86:2
couple 52:10 75:20

78:11,14
course 78:19
court1:} 6:525:19

52:5
credit 38:7
cut25:25 33:20

45:2 51:17 52:25

53:580:19
cutting 39:23
C-H-A-I-N 4:10
C.P.L.R3:3,18

20:21 25:12 29:21

D
D 2:16,20 84:1
date 15:8 54:19,24
63:2,23 64:16,16
64:17.19 71:25

P T S

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

T e N A O R

NEW YORK, NY 10119

T s s s i

T e R T BT




24:12 34:13 45:14
54:19 55:14,16,18
55:22 72:8,13
dates 64:8
day 11:20 15:14
24:18 26:22 27:22
31:24 49:3,4,5,7
56:3,6,20 59:8,9
59:19 6(:8,19
61:10,14 62:22,23
62:24 69:15 81:20
82:2 83:9 85:21
deal 13:25 58:21
61:17
death 7:8
deed 63:25 64:16
64:17
deemed 3:17
defaultg:19
defendant 2:10
4:24.24 6:9 26:2
52:8
Defendants 1:9
define 9:9 31:21
defined 62:7
definition 61:12,13
61:16 64:11
degree 79:5.6
deliver 49:20
delivered 49:10
54:10 62:22
depends 11:21,22
59:761:12
depose 13:18
deposing 42:12
deposition 3:24
6:207:6,8 2118
20:25 30:14 64:12
66:5,9 77:14,20
depth 10:14
describe 9:2
description 40:13
determine 5718
58:15 73:19
determines 73:12

e B B

different 21:5
45:22 58:23 64:8
74:21 75:21

difficult 12:13
54:23

dime 69:2

directly 11:3

disburse 13:5,6
49:9 81:23

disbursed 49:13
61:8,9 62:21
63:10

disbursement
12:15,19 60:13
62:9 66:23 80:19

disbursements
60:25 79:9 81:15
81:19

disburses 82:3

disbursing 10:4

disciplined 8:6

Discount 39:3,5,9
39:14,23 49:16,17
49:22 50:21 51:6
51:12

discovery 5:2 6:10
6:13,1526:4

discretion 12:11,15
12:16,18 13:7

discuss 48:16 67:6
81:3

discussion 24:8
63:19 65:20

discussions 47:21

disproportionate
68:13

distinction 70:21

distribution 38:21

document 21:25
23:524:13,17,21
24:24 25:3 28:13
34:11 45:3,6,8,18
45:24 54:15,24
55:6,25 62:15
65:4,5 66:2,3,8,10

documents 6:20,22
7:210:2 15:11
18:21 19:22 20:10
20:12,18,23 24:10
27:21 28:6,9
20:20 33:8,15
34:6 38:6,9 45:12
45:23 46:4 52:23
52:24 53:20 55:24
66:4,21 69:9 73:3
75:21 76:4,5
77:20,24 78:3,17
78:19,23,25 79:4
79:8

doing 10:20 18:20
18:21 59:8 72:24
72:2579:21

door 5:2 26:3

drawn 33:22

drive 59:8

dry 62:20

duly 4:3 85:12

Duvall 16:18,22,23
19:23 20:8,19
32:24 33:15 34:16
35:336:14 75:12
80:18,21

Duvall's 35:7

dynamic 59:22

E
E2:1,14:1,1 84:1
85:22
easy 62:3
Effingham 1:3 7:13
15:216:17 17:12
17:13 19:16,23
22:21 23:22 54:4
63:25 79:9
effort6:14
eight 59:8
either 16:25
Elliott 16:18
employed 10:6,24
ended 56:24

(S . 4 7.0
et~ TR9

i

|

entails 9:3 10:2
entitled 70:25
74:25
entries 66:15,17
entry 21:22 22:13
23:6,7,971:3,5
72:17
envision 20:14
escrow 02:18,20
especially 26:20
ESQ 2:3,7,14,16,20
estate 7:22 8:3,15
23:20,25 25:3
ethical 44:4
evening 15:15,16
15:19 B1:6
everybody 59:20
evidence 60:11
exactly 15:3 55:6
69:18
examination 1:15
3:6,8,12,14,16,20
4:6 78:9 84:3
85:10,13
examined 3:13 4:4
Excuse 19:4 54:22
exists 5:18
expect 5:6
experience 80:11
expert 13:13 25:15
25:16 27:13 67:5
explain 23:17 30:5
72:22
extent 6:3,10 20:2
eyes 20:13

F

F85:2
facilitate 64:3
fact8:20 26:13

30:9 81:22
facts 66:13
failure 3:7,15
faith 5:6

familiar 52:4.6
frile 700

far42:14 77:5
fashion 58:8,10
favor 35:21
federal 4:22 5:2
13:18 25:17 26:20
31:1051:24 i
fee 39:9 69:21
72:24 73:9,21
74:2,4,5,6,19,20
74:22 75:9,10,14 |
75:16,19 76:14,16 |
76:21 80:24
feel 4:25
fees 75:22,23,24
82:9
FFFC 1:6 2:10
Fierst2:14 5:24 7:4
9:719:4 21:3 ‘
22:724:6 27:11
27:16 29:16,23
30:7,12 31:9
40:14,18,23 41:3
41:12,22 42:2.6
42:16,19,24 43:4
43:7 44:15 46:7.9
46:11,18,22 47:4
47:7,18 48:14,20
62:17 63:17,20
65:8 78:4,10
82:14 84:6 b
fifth 55:18
figure 58:13,14
figures 35:6 58:17 |
file 2:13 38:16,17
54:7,9 76:23,24
77:3,22
filing 3:20
final 48:24 49:10
49:12 60:13 65:11
65:16 81:14,17
finally 81:23
FINANCIAL 1:7
find 25:8 65:13
fine 27:7 62:2
64:13

T N T AN L STt

~

H B B S

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119



Page 4

5:15,21 6:4 22:24
29:17 38:11 46:13
47:22 48:16,16,17
48:18 55:10,10
70:12,13 71:4
72:15 76:13 80:2

firsthand 39:25
403

fit 73:19

five22:10 55:9

flipping 61:20,24

follow 9:24 43:19
67:21

following 60:19
61:9 69:15 86:4.5

follows 4:5

foreclosure 6:7

forgot 8:21

form3:5 12:4,6
22:2 34:19

formally 61:17

forth 85:12

found 25:10 54:7,9

fourth 55:16

Franklin 1:6 5:12
5:21 6:4 4613
47:22 76:13

Franklin's 5:15

frankly 42:23
43:15

frivolous 48:9

front71:18

full 4:8

Funding 39:3,6,9
39:14,23 49:16,17
49:23 50:21 51:6
51:12

funds 10:4 12:16
12:20 13:5,6 49:9
49:13 62:10,21
63:9 64:3,19,21
64:24 66:24 79:10
79:13 81:19

furnished 3:23

7217

30:23 34:17 82:15

85:16
F.F.F.C14:25

46:15,24,25,25

47:12,16,17 48:6

48:7,25 50:2,12
f/njo 1:6

G

G4l

general 7:25 8:2

generated 76:15,19

getting 22:16 33:10
71:21

girls 59:9

give 14:21 18:14
39:6 40:12 52:12
56:21 57:14 58:4
68:25

givem 23:13,22
24:23 34:12,16
-35:21 36:5,9 39:8
45:11,13 54:15,17
57:24 67:17,21
68:10,21 70:15
72:574:2 85:15

gives 407 77:17

Global 1:7,7 21:2,3
21:831:4 51:17
52:25 53:5

go 12:2513:4 19:9
22:727:10 34:21
43:7 46:25 47:6
51:22 52:10 63:17
65:9,21 66:9
71:17

goes 67:19

going 5:4,7.24 6:2
7:14 9:7 10:13
11:12 12:21 13:12
14:3,9,12 17:6
25:13 30:4 31:6
31:20 33:9 35:13
37:12 43:19,25

50:351:22 52:9

58:3 61:11 64:7
65:24 67:2 68:11
74:8,17 75:11
77:16,25 79:16
GONZALEZ 85:6
85:24
good 5:6 14:23
gotten 56:20
governed 47:23
grossly 68:13
grounds 5:19
GROUP 1:7
guess 29:18
guy 2:513:21 77:10

H

H4:1,1,1

hand 6:21 73:2
85:21

handing 33:7,15

handle 8:17 61:22

hands 43:20

handwriting 34:20
35:7

handwritten 34:7.9
34:18 35:6

happen 29:13
50:2561:18

happened 14:10
29:3,13 63:8,9
67:979:3

happening 28:17
30:22

happens 14:9,13
59:21 63:4

Harrah's 69:2 3

hear 51:3

held 1:17 24:8
63:19 65:20 79:14
85:11

hello 36:2

help 28:25 29:16

hereinbefore 85:12

hereto 3:3

herennto 85:20

HSPs 58:22
HUD22:2,5,15,17
22:23 23:12 48:23
65:12 71:4,15,15
71:18,22 80:25
81:1882:4.6
Hud-110:3 80:4
Huh 34:8

|

idea31:1539:10
68:14 77:8

ideas 74:21

identify 21:25
26:13

imagine 72:6

important 59:13,13

including 3:4

incorrect 66:20
67:14

independent 16:9
20:6,17 28:8
30:16 39:18,20
80:9

independently
12:10 15:10 16:3
16:4,527:20
33:16 79:2,7,18

Index 1:5

indicate 31:17,22
32:2 38:9

indicated 32:11
70:9

indicates 23:3
24:17,19 56:2
73:6

indication 21:22

information 4(:22
4]1:8

INGERSOLL 2:9

initial 7:7 29:25
69:11

initialed 68:23
69:10,12

initials 21:5

instance 58:18
instances 58:18
instructed 9:24
40:11 46:5
instructing 41:4
43:11,13,22
instruction 12:24
39:15,20 40:24
41:2 60:10,20
instructions 9:25
10:539:8,16,19
40:69,12,18
41:20 44:17,19
45:6,14,16 67:3
67:17,20,21 69:22 |
intent 31:13 :
intention 32:12
intentions 31:16
interest 16:24,25
17:4,7
interested 85:19
intervene 79:17
invoices 82:2
involve47:25
involving 8:13
irrelevant 14:10
Isser2:16,20 4:14
6:16,17 7:11,24
9:910:8 12:3,7,21 |
13:11,1715:24  §
17:6 19:25 21:12
21:24 22:12 25:13 §
25:21 26:6,9,16 |
26:2527:7,12,17
27:24 28:10,18
29:4 31:6,20
32:1734:79,17 |
35:13 36:20 37:12
39:25 43:8,13
44:24 45:2,17
49:18 50:3,7,22 [
51:3,7,22 52:9,15 |
53:7,13,18 54:22 |
60:14 61:11,22
£2:4013 10 A7

U.S.
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

LEGAL

B T B P e S e R Y ey oy YT e e

SUPPORT
NEW YORK, NY 10119




64:10 65:18,21
66:6 67:2 70:18
72:10 74:8,13,17
75.476:16 77:16
78:13 79:19

Isser's 6:2

issue 5:11 45:18

issued 55:7,12,21
56:2

item23:2 70:14
72:15,19,20 73:5

itemization 76:2,18

1.D18:15

J
Jamaical:11 2:6
James 1:3 7:14

15:2,2 16:17
17:12,14 19:16,24
22:21 23:22 24:14
24:15,18,20,20
32:21 36:10,13
53:11,15,16 54:5
54:18 63:25 70:15
79:9,14 80:8,22
judge42:17.18
74:19
judgment §:19 69:4
June 29:18
jury42:17,18
Justice 6:6
justified 10:19,19

K

keep 31:24 32:12
76:3 78:22,25

kept 78:19

keys 36:5 62:22

kind 9:4 11:25
33:14,19 35:11
46:8

know 4:25 7:15
10:10 11:16,20
13:11 15:11,17
17:16,17 21:15,16
23:8.11 24:16.25

N3t
ALV S

20:23

31:11,12 33:14,20
33:21 37:8,8,11
37:14,16,19,21,22
37:23,25 38:3
39:12,19,22,22
40:5,6 41:6 49:8
49:21,25 50:14
52:17,20 56:25
57:2 58:23 59:6,6
59:11,12,22,22
61:9 64:12 65:14
70:2,2.4 74:20
75:24 76:6,9,10
77:12,15
knowledge 39:25
40:4 80:21
known 56:16
knows 25:23

L

1.4:1,1

Lawrence 4:13

lawsuit 8:14

fease 36:9

lender 18:19 60:11

lenders 80:12,13

lender's 45:13
57:13

letter 8:10,23

letting 10:9

let's21:2522:13
27:17 34:3 41:23
48:11,16 65:21
81:3

level 8:21,22

Lexington 2:18

licensed 7:16,19

Liechtung 1:16
4:105:16:1 7:1,3
7:6,10 8:1 9:1
10:1 11:112:1
13:1 14:1 15:1
16:1 17:1 18:1
19:1 20:1,24 21:1

22:123:1 24:1.11
DR 270

28:129:1,17 30:1
30:8 31:1 32:1
33:1 34:1,12,15
35:1 36:1 37:1
38:1,20,25 39:1
40:1,1941:1,4,25
42:1,6,12,13,20
42:25 43:1,3 44:1
45:1,11 46:1,12
46:24 47:1,14,16
47:22 48:1 .47
49:1 50:1 51:1
52:1 53:1 54:1,16
55:1 56:1 57:1
58:1 59:1 60:1
61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1 65:1,11,15
66:1 67:1 68:1
69:1 70:1 71:1
72:1,21,2273:1,3
73:7 74:1 75:1
76:1 77:1 78:1,8
78:12 79:1 80:1
81:1 82:1,9 83:1,6
85:9

Liechtung's 10:12

life 14:8

limit 5:7

line 71:17 72:18

lines 4:18 34:19,20

list11:8,11 20:22
33:23,24 34:2,13
34:16,18 35:4,7
38:19,24 44:18
71:13,14

Listen 74:24

lists 38:23

litigation 4:25

little 10:9 18:11
48:11 51:23 75:8

live 31:24

LLC23:4

loan 22:14 35:20,21
38:8,12,14 39:21
51:13 57:16 72:25

'_r‘?_"l:_ ’T:’_,"‘._ o1t

78:23 79:13,14
81:15,23 82:3

loans 22:14

lobby 28:12

located L 1:6

long 7:19 11:14,20
18:13

look 44:6 53:19
779

looked 29:20 66:21

looking 22:19
44:10

fot11:22 50:18

low 8:22

L-I-E-C-H-T-U-...
4:11

M

Management 23:4

Manhattan 2:11

mark 34:21

marked 35:19

marriage 85:18

matter 18:17 31:9
41:14 62:17 64:23
67:24 68:3 85:19

mean 10:8,13,25
12:13 13:12,20
17:22 27:5 28:11
28:1929:12 33:10
33:16 36:20 44:5
49:18 50:15 51:8
52:11,12,15 54:6
56:10 59:22 63:16
63:23 65:14 76:12
77:13,25

means 23:24 33:24
74:20

meant 32:10 57:10
57:11

memo 41:9,11,18
48:4

memorandums
47:21

memory 16:12
53:20

Memos 78:4
mentioned 6:16
17:18
mere 8:20
Metro 55:21
Mills 1:8 37:23,23
38:2 52:19
mind 16:10 78:12
minor 50:19
minutes 11:19
22:10 :
money 23:14 54:89 |
54:16,18 55:8,9 |
55:11,25 56:20
60:8 61:17 69:24
72:4.5,7
monies 68:15
month 81:9
months 8:10
moralistic 69:4
morning 59:18
mortgage 22:24
35:23 48:17,19
70:14,22,24 71:4
72:16 73:575:14
76:22 79:14 80:2
g0:4
mortgages 5:13
motion 3:9
move 3:7 27:17
41:23

N
N1:62:14:1,1841 |
name 4:8 6:24 7:12 |

8:18,20 37:16 :
named 6:9
narrow 27:24
National 6:8
nature 30:5,10
necessarily 71:2
need 12:14,15

30:23 77:15
needed 56:21 57:2
net57:14,15,17,25

58:4.13.14

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119




Page 6

never 8:18

New 1:1,11,18 2:6
2:12,12,19,19 4:4
4:13 85:4,5,8 86:1
86:2

night 81:11

non-party 1:16
2:1710:1013:13
26:2,6,19 85:10

non-privileged
6:22 45:15

normal 66:25 67:6
81:8

normally 57:13

Northeastern 55:21

Notary 1:17 3:13
3:14 4:3 83:12
857

note 65:6

noted 82:16

notice 23:6,6

noticed 23:8 29:24
30:13

notify 60:10,11

number 21:22 23:2
39:2 55:11,15,17
55:19,23 69:19
70:25 71:3,5
72:15,19,20 73:6

O

object3:4,7 5:19
6:149:712:3,5,21
13:12 14:9 17:6
18:4,7 21:12
25:13 31:6,21
35:13 37:12 50:3
53:761:12 64:7
64:14 67:2 70:18
74:8,17,2577:16

objected 25:22
74:11

objection 19:25
27:11,15,16 30:3
32:1740:14 41:3

43:5,19 44:15
47:18,20 65:8
66:6 75:3,6
objectionable
74:18
objections 6:2 48:9
observation 26:17
observations 26:10
26:11,13
observe 19:16
observed 20:7
obtain 75:14,16
obtained 49:10
60:12,18,25 69:13
obtaining 6:15 7:10
obvious 28:4
obviously 53:23
64:11
occupy 31:13,19
occur 59:12
occurred 61:15
occurring 77:13
October 85:21
Odral:6 152
16:17 17:14 20:25
22:22 31:11,12,17
31:22 32:16 36:10
36:14 54:4,18
64:2,3 82:13
offer 57:8
office 11:6 18:23
22:937:5
Oh6:17 20:11
okay 7:15 9:5,11
12:9,23 13:8
14:23 17:8,14
18:9,10 19:14
20:7,11 22:4
23:1025:2 27:18
28:2,21 31:17,22
34:2 38:19,25
42:16 44:17 46:25
5(:9,10 52:9,18
54:15 55:10 59:3
AS-3AR4 7001

old 77:9

once 7:12 79:20

opinion 26:17,18
27:13 45:19 57:9
66:12 77:23

option 36:9

order 30:25 31:2
55:11 56:2 72:7

ordered 6:15

orders 54:8,10,16
54:19 55:8,9
69:24 72:4,5

ordinary 78:19
80:13 81:10,13,17

organization 31:3
68:7

original 3:16,20

originator 51:13

outcome 85:19

outside 54:5,5

owes 43:8

o'clock 15:19 56:25
57:5 59:18 60:7
81:5,7

P

P2:1,1

PAGE 84:3

paid 23:20 70:7
73:13,15 80:22

papers 18:14

paperwork 33:17
33:19 58:8,9,19
59:18 67:12

parameters 73:20
73:22

part20:22.23 24:10
28:18 34:11 39:12
45:12 66:12,13
73:2

particular 15:4
22:23 24:24 33:4
36:24 38:4 55:25

parties 1:17 3:2
85:17

46:16,20,2047:2
47:12 48:6

pass 67:16 69:4

pay 23:14 79:13

payable 39:9

payee 23:15,21

paying 71:10,20

payments 60:12
71:12

payoff 35:23,23
79:25 80:3

pays 82:9

pending 4:22 6:5.7
30:13

people 11:21 16:2
16:12 17:18 67:16
70:24

percent 25:7

perfect 59:17,20,23

period 40:9

periods 19:8,14

permission 69:13

person 17:18 28:23
38:7 53:20

personally 13:23

pertain 71:4

pertaining 48:17
48:18 66:11 73:4

pertains 22:24

Pg 86:1

pgs 86:1

phone 29:23 30:4

physically 49:18

picks 11:10

picture 16:9

place 18:23 29:19
61:1062:12,14
64:2 81:11,15,19

plaintiff 1:4 2:4
7:13

Plaintiff's 4.21

Plaza 2:11

please 4:8,12 5:23

22:1023:17 34:22
naint 55 17:20

policy 35:21,21
67:20,22 68:5
posed 66:13
position 36:13,19
69:25
possibly 15:23
65:13 78:15
practice 8:4,25
37:6 41:9,15
78:22
practicing 7:21 8:3
preface 18:11
prefer 53:22
preparation 66:8
prepared 33:17
35:371:23 75:12
76:22 80:18
preparing 10:3
presence 24:21
present 18:14,18
18:24,25 19:2,11
19:17,19 20:8
49:23 68:24
pretty 27:23
previous 79:13
80:4,7
price 6:6 25:5,7
26:1552:25 53:3
56:2271:20
primary 8:25
principal 48:20
prior 22:20 31:5,7
45:18 50:24 51:15 ¢
51:19 ]
privacy 31:10
privilege 5:17,17
5:20,22 27:12
40:15,15 42:11,21
43:3,9,10,17,21
43:24 46:6,8
47:24
privileged 31:10
40:16 41:22 43:18

44:21 45:4,19
46:7 7702 2325

T IR T

N o e T B o R

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT
1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119



35:9,12,16 37:4
58:9 65:25
problem 66:24
problems 44:14
Proceed 42:24
proceedings 27:14
29:19 30:8
proceeds 38:21
54:6 70:16,20,21
70:24
produce 45:16
produced 45:4,12
45:24 73:3
property 6:8 22:19
31:13,18,19,24
32:12 64:5,18
proportionality
66:23
protect 5:22
provide 27:2 39:11
provided 3:3,17
5:1339:10 51:9
66:4 75:8 77:19
77:21
public 1:18 3:13,14
4:3 67:20,22,25
68:2,5 83:12 85.7
pulled 29:11,14
pulling 29:5.9
pulls 29:9
purchase 9:5,6
11:17 18:10,12
25:5,726:15 53:2
56:22 64:471:20
purchasers §0:12
purchasing 18:17
purpose21:13
pursuant4:17 7:2
23:13,21 26:19
28:539:7,16 40:8
45:12 68:9
put 16:4 47:8.9
68:15 69:18,20,21
putting 47:10,10
P.C2:9

mra a2l

Q

QUEENS 1:2

question 3:4,7 9:8
10:21,22 12:8,9
12:22 18:3,6,7
19:521:1327:3
27:2528:2,20
30:20,21 34:14,24
34:2539:13 44:2
47:8,13,14 48:3
51:4 56:7 59:17
60:22 61:4,5,6
63:2]1 65:10,14
66:20 68:8 70:10
70:11 72:14 74:10
74:14,18,22 75:7
75:9,10 77:7
79:24

questioned 32:14

questions 7:14
10:11 14:6,7
25:22 26:21 28:4
35:24 41:13 47:19
52:10 77:4,8,17
78:8,11,14

R
R2:1,54:1 85:2
rarely 59:21
read 34:25 61:4,5.6
reading 43:23
real 7:22 8:3,15
16:20 23:20,25
253

really 17:20 51:23
59:6

Realty 23:4

reason 33:5 35:17
77:13 86:7,9,11
86:13,15,17,19,21
86:23,25

reasons 86:5

recall 15:6,13,25
36:16,18 51:16,18
54.9 56:23 76:24

T8 7Y

receive 7621

received 6:25 8:9
24:11 65:11 73:7

recollect 27:20
36:12

recollection 16:9
16:20 17:21 20:15
28:7 30:16,24
65:15 79:5,7,12
79:17.18

record 4:9,15 5:14
5:256:37:522:2
22:8,11 24:6,8,9
34:1041:4,7
44:24.2547:11,11
48:10 54:23 63:17
63:19,20,22 64:9
65:9.18,20 78:15
85:14

records 16:6,8,11
16:16 17:10 52:22
53:4

refer 30:4 63:22
70:11

referencing 22:17

referred 33:23
44:18 76:19 78:3

referring 10:16
22:5,15 46:5
56:1570:12

reflected 804,24

refresh 16:12 30:23
79:5

regard 22:18 34:14
41:17 46:4 47:2
47:15 48:5 52:18
70:13 78:5

regarding 14:25

regardless 47:24

regards 8:12 12:11
12:1813:2 14:24
23:1841:17 48:4
48:8,12,23 49:15
74:3

related 10:20 26:3
ETH 712 T46

85:17
relates 47:20
relationship 38:3
relevance 50:10
relevant 25:16,18
26:8 46:23 5007
51:23 52:2 53:9
relying 5:16
remain 41:13
remember 15:8
24:25 25:2 28:3
28:16,24,25 29:2
29:1130:21,25
31:2 32:4,20,23
33:236:4,7,8
37:18,19,25 49:6
49:24 50017 53:19
77:5,779:2
remembering 29:7
remembers 29:5,6
29:10 53:14
repeat 6:2 53.6
report 28:25 35:19
Reporter 85:7
represent 9:20,23
10:7,24 25:6
50:18 71:6
representation
69:7
representations
6:12
representative
49:22
represented 17:11
17:13,1519:23
39:947:17 48:7
70:23 72:4 80:8
representing 9:15
9:17 41:2542:2 4
58:12
represents 24:15
36:24 71:9 80:12
require 60:24
rescheduled 7:7
reserved 3:6,10
Resources 1:7.7

21:2,48
respective 3.2
respond 46:6
response 39:13

45:24 78:18
responses 77:6
responsibility

81:25
result 7:7.8
retain 38:16
return 3:15
review [6:11,16

17:10 19:22 20:6

20:17 21:16,20

27:21 28:6,9

35:19,20,22 52:21

53:3,10 66:14,16 [

67:1177:24 79:4

79:8
reviewed 15:10 :

16:6,8 23:5 55:24

66:2,7,1077:20 |
reviewing 15:17

18:20
right 3:4 18:9 27:8

34:21 41:9 42:8

44:3,22 57:20

58:4 64:19 72:12
rights 3:3,17
role 17:7,.8 69:5
room 18:13,15,25

19:2,10,10,15,15

19:1928:12 61:15 |

80:15 '
Rufai 2:3,7 4:7

6:23,24,24 7:12

10:16 12:513:16

14:3,12 18:420:3 |

21:14 22:4,16 £

24:925:18 26:5,8 |

26:1227:48,15 |

28:1529:830:2 |

30:10,19 32:18

34:5,8 35:1540:3

40:16,21,2541:6

41:16,24 42:4.8

T T TR R T AR T .

EE g o

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

NEW YORK, NY 10119



Page 8

42:18,22,2543:6
43:12 44:13 45:7
46:7,10,14,19
47.5.6,9 48:2,22
50:6,9 52:3,14
53:16,22 60:16
61:562:2,6,11,15
62:24 63:5,11,14
64:9 65:10 677
74:11,1575:2,5
78:16,18 79:16
84:4

Rule 3:17

run 60:8

S

S2:14:1

safeguard 5:16

sale 9.5

satisfaction 79:25
80:3

saw 69:9

saying 19:12 44.7
47:6,10 48:2,10
53:24 61:7 64:6

says 25:3,5 54:21
55:4,7,7,10 65:4
70:15

scheduling 7:9
15:18,20

seating 36:13,18

second 22:8 55:13
73:4

Secondly 5:10

see21:21 31:2 34:3
44:20 54:13 55:9
66:7,22

seeing 28:11,12
52:24

seller 17:11,13
68:10,11 71:10,11

sellers 9:18 80:12

send 76:6,9

sent 12:25

September 1:12

series 59:11,15

served 40:19 42:7

service 39:5,6

serviceman 60:3

services 39:10 51:9
80:22

set 85:12,21

sefting 81:8

settlement 10:3
18:20 21:17,20,23
21:24 22:5 3317
48:12,15,18 65:12
69:19 70:13 71:19
73:4 79:22 B(:5

sheet 12:24 33:20
33:20 74:2,4,5,6
74:20,22 75:9,10
75:14,16,19 76:14
76:16,21 80:19,19

sheets 74:19

SHIRLEY 85:6,24

short11:19

Shorthand 85:6

show 24:4 457
63:22 75:11

shown 54:3

shows 20:25 38:18
38:23.24 62:16

shut 20:13

sign 24:20

signature 24:14,15

signed 23:22 24:18
24:20 45:5,10,20
65:6 68:10,22
69:8

sir 43:20

sit18:1537:2.4

sitting 50:16

situation 45:22

six 8:10 55:8

sixth 55:20

somebody 28:22
37:16

someone's 69:22

snrry 6:17 17:24

55:873:14
sorts 27:2
speak 22:8 32:16
32:21,24 35:25
speaks 54:24
specific 13:14
14:1515:8 41:7
51:25
specifically 16:3
38:2551:11
specifying 41:20
speculate 35:14
speculation 53:8
spend 69:2
spoke 29:17 33:8
ss 85:4 §6:2
start 7:16,21
started 8:3 56:18
56:24 57:4
starting 60:6
starts 71:11
state 1:1,18 4:4,8
4:12 6:18 7:5
85:4,8 86:1
stated 58:2 64:15
64:15
statement 5:25
10:418:20 21:17
21:21,23,25 22:5
22:15,17,23 23:2
23:21 33:18 48:12
48:24 57:21,23
68:15,21 69:19
71:4,19,22 73:4,6
80:5,25
statements 48:15
65:13 70:13 79:22
81:18 82:4.6
states 55:11
stating 47:12
stay 18:12
STEVENZ2:16,20
STIPULATED 3:1
3:11,19,22
straicht 0:5

Street 22:20
strike 3:5,8
stuff33:11
subject 64:5
subjective 26:17,18
subpoena 4:17,19
5:3,9 6:19,23 7.2
10:10 26:19 45:13
45:25 78:18
Subscribed 83:8
substance 40:22
41:10 78:2
substantial 66:12
sudden 19:9
suggest 11:8 47:7
Suite 2:18
supposed 57:14,18
68:6,8 71:21
supposedly 54:17
Supreme 1:1 25:19
52:5
sure 20:18 70:6
82:3
suspicion 65;23
suspicions 5:4
Sutphin 1:10
sworn 3:12 4:3

83:8 85:12
T
T4:1 8522

table 20:24 36:21
37:2 38:21 478
53:12 57:16,19
61:2 69:14,14

take 11:15,16 22:10
62:13 81:11,15,19

taken 1:1611:19
11:20

talk 14:2,3 48:11

talking 10:17 13:24
14:13 38:12 50:4
61:22 75:13 76:14

technical 4:18

tetll 8:11 12:14 15:3

42:9 50:14,16

54:19 59:19,23,2}--

]

74:24

telling 35:15 67:8
68:20

term 17:7 61:25
70:20

terrorist 68:7

testified 4:5 65:16
67:3,4 81:4

testify 80:18

testifying 47:4

testimony 3:5,8 5:8 |;
20:2,4 46:22 80:8 |
80:17 85:14

Thank 20:21 78:8
82:14

theoretically 58:14

thin 33:11 '

thing 18:17 28:19
52:3

things 4:16,19 B
10:1511:23 13:19 |
15:21 18:16 64:15 |1
67:17 78:4,16
79:3

think 10:13 21:3
26:3 33:3 34:5
35:12 65:3,8,10
66:13 67:23,24
77:14

thinking 66:24

third 45:20 55:14

thought 13:7

three 14:10 50:4
70:12 777

tied 43:20

time 14:8 15:13,16
17:5,2024:7,23 |
29:1030:15 31:11 §
32:18,21,25 35:10
49:3,6 56:23 59:4 |
59:10 63:18 65:19
82:16

timely 58:8.9

e b e B G LT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT
NEW YORK, NY 10119



timing 81:3,16
TIMOTHY 2:14
title 33:8,10 35:19
35:20,25 573
69:20 70:15
today 11:16 14:10
14:13 53:5
told 57:10 77:11
total 53:2
transaction 4:23
5:11 9:2512:24
13:1522:14 25:14
27:22 28:3,8,16
29:3 30:17,22
31:8,23 32:15
34:14 38:4,22
41:14,17 46:17,21
47:3,15,19,25
48:5,8,13 50:5,25

36:2

U

U4:1
Uh-huh 32:3
underlying 57:20
57:22 58:3
understand 12:7
13:16 28:23 40:10
46:15 52:7,14
57:13 68:16 74:9
understanding
27:19 43:24 68:4
unusual 25:8,11
26:15 56:4,59,12
57:4,7 58:10 59:2
60:7 66:14,16,19
67:5,13
nse11:770:19

54:21 70:18,19
77:6

wanted 5;14 55:4
68:25

wants 68:25

warned 43:2

warning 52:13

wasn't65:24

way 11:9 164
25:11 50:15 85:19

week 13:10 14:19
14:20

weekly 50:13

went 8:19 13:25
18:22

weren't 19:10
63:10

we're 5:6 10:17,20
13:24 22:16 50:4

78:12

write 53:11 68:6,8
68:11,24

writing 28:13 40:13
53:14

written 21:7,11
23:331:4 39:7
408,24 41:2
66:22

wrote 25:11 38:18
38:20,23,25 39:2
39:13 54:4 72:17

X

X1:2,984:1

Y

veah 55:6 57:12
6(:16 62:19 64:20

0213:25 14:2,4.8
14:16

1
10:0057:4 59:18
100052:12
10170 2:19
106-26 2:5
107 72:15,19
11:3182:16
1103 72:20
1107 72:18,18,19

72:2073:6
11433 2:6
11559 4:13
119-47 22:19
1524:12
15469-5992 2:13
166th 22:19

52:253:4,6 62:8 | usual59:3 76:14 69:10 73:20 1979 7:20 8:4 9:12

62:11,12 63:12,24 | usually 10:2537:4 | WHEREOF 85:20 | Years14:11 50:4

66:11,25 67:13 40:12 73:12 whim 60:2 York 1:1,11,18 2:6 2

70:16,20,23 74:3 v willing 45:16 2:12,12,19,19 4:4 120 1:12 85:11

82:7.12 vacuum 56:8.8 withdraw 198 86:2 2002 15:12 22:6,18 i
transactions 10:12 ::lg_il:::li 13;257 —’;59% withdrawn 80:2 $ ig?g ggﬁ ;3:13 %
tri:]i’zipt razy  |viewss1967:12 | V3NS50 A0 ) SLO0OSSI21416 | 51155581517 |

77:9 85:13 violate 60:19 13:13,02 145,14 | grovn o) 55:19,22 72:2,13 |
transfer 14:25 violation 44:4 18:2,9 19:6 2055 | g1oc 107014 2003 51:19

22:18 63:25 64:4 | VOId 42:14,15 21:15 24:5 25:16 ePbeh 20051:12 83:9
transferred 22:22 | Yoiding43:4 26:7,19 27:14 $196,000 22:25 85:11,21

64:17 W 20:2230:1832:20 | oo 11 s s |
trial 1115 3:10 wait26:21 302,22 | S42335218 6005523 572 55:15 |

85:11 oqo0 T 362237144015 | gyae oo ey |
tried 20:16 waive 4317 45:9,9 51:5,10 15 5303 o
true 64:22,2 85:14 | " LVC 0 52:17 53:25 54:14 | gt e >0 G|
truth 64:23 waiver 3:9,17 03:260:1761:20 | 64 335.6970:17 55:13
try_10:22 20:14 Wally 16:18,22,23 67:5,10 75:7 $400 73:7 234-‘605591721
trying 28:19 52:11 19:23 20:8.18 76:18 79:21 85:10 $49.000 73°5 5512
two4:1621:522:13 | ooy 85:15,20 $58.755.06 517 :

48:15 64:7,15 o words 9:17 74:12 19978 o1 234-605591722 ¢

_ _ want 5:5 10:8 _ _ $59,00023:3,11,12 | 55:23 4

75:21 79:20 133 146 23. | Work 12:1018:21 79526114 5225 | 934 cosso17as |
Ypes 16525 23:10 26:23 27:19 | Works11:9 $75072:17 55:10 "
?3)10319 ?376..2_.2 ?86 292 303 ._5‘ w?uliln _tﬂ32f5_’n7 ‘A 34757

S | P IS SR T | ] I 243 il J

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410,

NEW YORK, NY 10119



Page 10

2922:6,20 34:13
45:14 50:11,20
51:15,19 69:17
72:2 81:9

20th 15:11 22:18
30:22 50:24,25
61:10,15,19 62:16
62:25 63:4 8 65:6
70:8

3

8

89-001:10

3055:7,15,17,18,22
72:9.13

30th 63:9,10 64:24
65:17 70:3 72:11
81:24

30the 70:4

3116 3:18

4

4 84:4

4th 85:21
4,335.6971:7,21
4202:18
4511:19

5
5/1524:12
5/30/02 54:21 55:5
50271:17
50471:17
50821:22 23:2

71:17
50971:18
527539:2
554:13

6

656:24 81:5.7
6:30 15:18
60370:14 71:3,5

7

715:18 56:24 60:6
81:7
| 78 Q4 <

9

9:441:12
9644/04 1:5

| | |

G e T NPT v oW 8 e b e O P E e TR

e

P

RN S ek e T T

Y T T T v, T ] TTo8 TH L A e ed BT T e TP T B TR e g

U.5. LEGAL SUPPORT

1 PENN PLAZA SUITE 1410, NEW YORK, NY 10119

T Y




